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Mr. Michael Whelan _ E%aé PFIne, W

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811 . ‘-”‘-‘7?
San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 1994.
Remedial System Performance Evaluation
ARCO Service Station 5387 '
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California '

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company (ARCQ), presents the results of the third quarter 1994
groundwater monitoring and performance evaluation of the soil vapor extraction (SVE)
and air sparging system at the site referenced above. In addition, a summary of work
completed and anticipated at the site is included.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Groundwater samples were collected by Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM) on
August 17, 1994, and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons calcu-
lated as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX
compounds). Certified analytical reports, chain-o f-custody documentation, and field
data sheets are presented as Attachment A. TWM’s sampling procedures are presented
as Attachment B.

Depth to water data collected on August 17, 1994, indicate that groundwater levels
across the site have fallen an average of 1.04 feet since May 3, 1994, Groundwater flow
was to the(Edst)with an approximate gradient of 0.002. This flow direction and gradient
are consistet with historical data. Liquid surface elevation data are presented in
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- *  Table 1. A liquid surface elevation contour map based on the data of August 17, 1994,
is shown on Figure 1. ‘

TPH-g and benzene were not detected in Wells A-6, A-8, A-9, and A-10 during the
August 17, 1994 sampling event. Additionally, benzene was not detected in Well A-4.
TPH-g concentrations in other site wells ranged from 62 to 14,000 parts per billion
(ppb). Benzene concentrations in other site wells ranged from 1.4 to 860 ppb.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were not observed in any site well this quarter or
during any previous samplingevent. Groundwater analytical data are presented in
Table 2. A TPH-g and benzene concentration map is shown on Figure 2.

To fulfill the requirements of tll_@@ty_of Hayward Fire Departnm wells on four adja-
cent facilities were also gauged and sampled on August 17, 1994, Liquid surface eleva-
tion data and groundwater analytical data for the adjacent facilities are presented in -
Tables 3 and 4, respectively. The aforementioned data are also shown on the liquid
surface elevation contour map and the TPH-g and benzene concentration map (Figures 1

and 2, respectively). The groundwater analytical data for the adjacent facilities are

presented as Attachment C.
Atlathiment &

REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Remedial action consisting of SVE and air sparging has been in progress at the site since
February 15 and March 15, 1994, respectively. PACIFIC assumed environmental
consulting responsibility from GeoStrategies, Inc. (GSI) on September 1, 1994.

A brief description of the remedial system and an evaluation of its performance from
June 9 through September 30, 1994 is presented below.

SVE SYSTEM

~ 'SVE System Description

‘The current SVE system is compnsed of six SVE wells (MW-1, MW-3, AV-1, AV- 3
AV-4, and AS-1), a 5-horsepower vapor extraction system, and three 1,000-pound -
granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels connected in series. The current SVE system is
permitted by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) (Permit to
-Operate 11813). The permit is effective through April 5, 1995.

SVE System Mass Removal

During the reporting period, the SVE system did not operate; therefore no hydrocarbon |
mass was removed. To date, according to available data, the SVE system has removed
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approximately 140.76 pounds (23.46 gallons) of TPH-g and 1.44 pounds (0.19 gallons)
of benzene from impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. Historical SVE system
operational and analytical data are presented as Attachment D.

Progress toward site remediation is presented in the table below.

Mass Removed

Third Quarter 1994 Cumulative

_ (Ibs) (gal) (Ibs) (gal)

Soil Vapor Extraction
TPH-g 0.0 0.0 140.76 23.46
Benzene 0.0 0.0 - 144 (.19

lbs = "Pounds '

gal = Gallons

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline

Note: Cumulative mass removed was obtained from available
data provided by the previous consultant.

SVE System Operational Data

internal combustion engine (ICE) to GAC vessels due to low concentrations of TPH-g in
the extracted vapors by GSLaxThtvefore-sheoSVE system did not operate-dusiigrthe
®  reporting period.:

/L During the reporting period, the SVE system abatement device was switched from an

AIR SPARGING SYSTEM

Air Sparging System Description

The air sparging system 1s comprised of nine air sparging wells (AS-1 through AS-9) and
a 3-horsepower oiless pressure blower. The air sparging system operates in con_junctlon
with the SVE system.

Air Sparging System Operational Data

During the reporting périod the SVE system did not operate; therefore the air sparging
system was also not operated. Historical air sparging data are presented as Attach-
ment D. :

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevation data for the ARCO site indicates that the groundwater flow has
been towards the west since early 1992. Groundwater elevation data consistently
collected during the third quarter 1994 coordinated monitoring event from all sites
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(ARCO, Alliance, Shell, Texaco, and Unocal Service Stations) indicates that the regional
groundwater flow direction is towards the west and is consistent with the ARCO site
data. Additionally, based on the regional groundwater flow direction being towards the -
west, there are two separate hydrocarhon plumes; the ARCO hydrocarbon plume and the
hydrocarbon plume located at the intersection of West “A” Street and Hesperian-
Boulevard. (Alliance, Shell, Texace, and Unocal Seivice Stations). Therefore, based on
the consistent groundwater flow direction to the west and the fact that the ARCO plume
is a separate plume, ARCO will discontinue coordinated groundwater monitoring
beginning with the first quarter 1995.

Based on GSI's analysis, the SVE system abatement device was switched from ICE to
GAC vessels. PACIFIC will commence startup and performance evaluation of the SVE
and air sparging systems during fourth quarter.

SUMMARY OF WORK

Work Completed Third Q.uarter 1994

» Sampled site wells for third quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling was performed by IWM.

» Switched SVE system abatement device from ICE to GAC vessels.
Work Anticipated Fourth Quarter 1994

‘& Restart SVE and air sparging system. *

» Performance evaluation and optimization of remédial system.

e Preparation and submittal of third quarter 1994 groundwater monitor-
ing and remedial system performance evaluation report.

¢ Sample site wells for fourth quarter 1994 groundwater monitoring
program. Sampling to be performed by IWM.

e Liaison with the BAAQMD regarding change of abatement device.

e Issue (juarterly self-monitoring report to the RWQCB.
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

(Y f

Shaw E. Garakani
Project Engine¢r

MICHAFT VIE0
Noo T2

‘Michael Hyrd
Senior Geologist
CEG 1885

Attachments:  Table 1 - Liquid Surface Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Table 3 - Liquid Surface Elevation Data - Adjacent Facilities
Table 4 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Adjacent Facilities
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)
Figure 1 - Liquid Surface Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Reports,
Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and
Field Data Sheets
Attachment B - Groundwater Sampling Procedures
Attachment C - Groundwater Analytical Results from Adjacent Site
Attachment D Historical Soil Vapor Extraction System Performance
Data

1!

* Ms. Julliet:Shin’ Alameda- County Hea%m Séiviben Azen

Mr. Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Boar :

Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department - Hazardous Materials
Division

3301102A/3Q94
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Table 1

Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, Caiifornia

Well Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged - (fest, MSL) (feet, TOC)  (feet, MSL)
MW-1 08/08/86 38.36 11.25 2711
12/24/91 * 16.12 22,24
03/10/92 * 13.34 25.02
06/09/52 * 1412 24.24
08/14/92 * 15.34 23.02
1112/92 * 15.46 22.80
02/11/93 * 11.95 26.41
04/14/93 . 11.85 26.71
08/12/93 * 12.93 2543
10/26/93 b 14.13 24.23
02/16/94 37.26 11.86 25.40
05/03/94 11.58 2568
08/17194 3733 12.78 24.55
MW-2  08/08/86 3858 11.62 26.96
12/24/81 * 16.50 2208
03/10/92 ol 13.50 25.08
06/09/92 * 14.52 24,06
09/14/92 . 15.78 22.80
11/12/92 * 15.98 22.60
02/11/93 . 12.27 26.31
04/14/93 * 12.01 2657
08/12/93 * 13.81 2477
10/26/93 - 1453 24.05
02/16/94 37.99 12.81 2518
05/03/94 1263 2536
08/17/94 38.06 13.69 2437
MwW-3  08/08/86 I 10.61 27.16
12/24/91 * 15.60 2217
03/10/92 * 12.90 24.87
06/09/92 * 13.60 2417
09/14/92 * 14.78 2299
1112192 * 14.92 22.85
02/11/93 . 11.65 26.12
04/14/93 * 11.16 2661
08/M12/93 . 12.82 2495
10/26/93 * 13.60 2417
02/16/94 36.80 11.53 28.27
05/03/84 11.36 25.44
0B/17/94 36.87 12.38 24.49
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Table 1 {continued)
Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

Weill Depthto  Groundwater
- Well Date Elevation - Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC)  (feet, MSL)
A4 12724191 3986 17.60 22.26
03/10/92 * 14,76 2510
06/09/92 * 15.63 2423
09/14/92 * 16.83 23.03
1112/92 . 16.97 2289
02/11/93 * 13.43 26.43
0df14/93 " 13.06 26.80
08/12/93 . 14.94 2492
; 10/26/93 - * 15.52 2434
: 02/16/94 39.46 14.02 25.44
05/03/94 13,85 2561
08/17/94 39.53 1495 2458
A5 12124/ 38.94 * 16.85 22.09]
03/10/92 o 13.83 25.11
06/09/92 * 14.91 24.03
0aM4/92 * 1614 - 2280
111292 * 16.35 22,59
02/11/93 * 13.21 2573
041 4/93 - 12487 2597
08M2/193 . * 14.12 24.82
10/26/93 * 14.72 24,22
02/16/94 38.47 13.20 2527
06/03/94 13.08 25.39
08/17/94 358.54 14.18 2436
A-B 12/24/31 39.07 " 16.88 2219
03110/92 * 13.73 2534
06/09/92 - 14.95 2412
09/14/92 * 16.20 2287
1111292 - 16.35 2272
02/11/93 * 1304 26.03
Q41 4/93 L 12.23 26.84
08/12/93 * 14,18 24.89
10/26/93 . 14.85 2422
02/16/94 * KM NM
05/03/94 . 13.66 25.41
08/17/94 38.78 14.34 24.44

3301102A%3Q94T8BL1 XLS Vo December 30, 1994




~

Table 1 (continued)
- v Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

Well Depthte  Groundwater
Wil Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC)  (feet, MSL)
AT 12724001 39095 " 18.11 21.84
Q3/10/92 . 15.30 2465
06/09/92 . 16.12 - 2383
0514 4/82 . 17.35 22,60
1112192 * 17.47 22.48
02/41/03 . 13.80 26.15
04/14/03 . 13.60 26.35
08/12/93 . 15.54 24.41
10/26/93 . 16.28 23.67
02/16/94 30.38 14.44 2494
| _ 4 05/03/94 : 1434 25.04
! 08/17/94 39.45 15.40 24.05
A8 Dot4e2 73 14.19 23.04
11/12/92 . 1435 2288
02/11/83 - 11.25 2598
04/14/93 . 12.33 24.90
08/12/93 . 12.41 2482
| 10/26/93 . 13.02 24.21
02/16/94 36.76 11.47 25.29
05/03/94 11.35 25.41
08M17/94 36.84 1234 2450
! A9 09492 /7N 16.12 2259
1112192 * 16.29 2242
02/11/93 * 12.31 26.40
04/14/93 * 12.01 26.70
08/12/93 * 1380 24 81
10/26/93 . 14.86 2385
02/16/94 38.19 12.99 25.20
05/03/94 NM NM
08AT7/94 38.24 1403 24.21
A-10 12/07/02 35.94 * 16.81 2213
02/11/93 . 13.15 25.79
04/14/93 . 12,03 26.01
08/12/93 * 14.87 24.07
10/26/93 * 15.65 23.29
02/16/94 38.66 1416 24.50
05/03/94 14.00 2466
08/17/94 38.72 15.08 23 64
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Table 1 (continued)
3 3 Liquid Surface Elevation Data

ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, Califarnia

Well Depthto  Groundwater
| Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
‘ Number  Gauged  (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC)  (feet, MSL)
AR-1 0gM4/02 3811 1521 2290
1111292 . 15.36 275
02/11/93 . 12.81 2530
04r14/93 * 11.77 26.34
08/12/93 * 1355 24.56
10/26/93 * 13.98 24.13
02/16/94 37.46 12.15 2531
05/03/94 12.03 2543
08/17/94 37.33 12.92 24.41
AR-2 03/30/93 3839 * 1153 26.88
04/14/93 * 11.87 26.52
08/12/93 ot 13.59 24.80
10/26/93 * 14.25 2414
0216/94 37.98 12.76 2522
05/03/94 12.60 2538
08/17/94 38.18 13.86 24.32
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
* = Measurement taken from top of well box
NM = Not monitored ‘
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. _— : Table 2
' Groundwater Analytical Data
' ‘ Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbans
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Sarvice Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

. TPHas Ethyi-
Well Date Gasaline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled - (pph) {ppk) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb)
MW-1  (08/06/B6 7.040 135 B7 439 230
12/24/91 2,200 190 85 89 2.6
0310192 2,800 270 29 56 39
06/00/92 2,900 960 27 89 63
0O 492 2,600 450 <5.0 45 21
1112/92 1,600 310 7.2 22 89
0211/93 4,000 510 47 200 o1
04/14/93 1,700 260 20 100 70
0811 2/93 830 60 3s 39 a6
10/26/93 8,800 140 <10 41 <10
0217/84 1,200 130 12 54 58
05/03/94 NA NA NA NA NA
0B/17/04 3,900 86 5.1 78 9.4
MW-2  08/0B/86 1,910 20.1 238 18 NA
12124091 23000 1500 1,100 480 1,400
03/10/92 210,000 44000 3,900 1,700 5,800
06/09/92 33,000 2,300 370 780 2,600
001492 16,000 3,700 100 470 1,000
1111292 16,000 3800 86 470 910
02/11/93 27,000 3500 720 1,600 3,800
04/14/93 27,000 3500 220 2200 5,100
08/12/93 16,000 1,600 27 1300 1,200
10726/93 12,000 1,200 <25 510 330
0217184 15000 1,800 21 850 540
Q5/03/94 NA NA NA, NA, NA
08/17/94 14,000 850 13 540 270
817/94(D) 14,000 860 14 550 280
MW-3  (08/08/86 7,450 510 549 409 1,380
12/24/91 6,800 450 10 610 45
0310/92 11,000 2500 75 400 560
06/09/92 16,000 2,000 69 1,300 2,600
09/ 4/92 14,000 630 <50 1500 2,400
11/12/92 7400 400 <25 - 860 330
02/11/93 8,600 580 <20 ‘710 300 |
04/14/93 6,900 300 88 580 a9 .
08/12/93 3,400 56 <5 190 <5
10726/83 2,600 42 <10 76 <10
02/17/94 3,100 160 <10 36 86
05/03/94 2,300 44 <25 8.0 <25
08/17/94 1,900 70 <95 * 4.4 <5 **
A4 1202401 1,900 29 1.9 25 29
: " Q31092 7,400 37 <060 11 73
06/09/92 4,500 32 15 37 16
09/14/92 1,300 <25 25 61 6.8
1112192 610 7.2 098 34 0.97
02/11/93 740 24 <05 5 35
D471 4/93 380 <05 <05 10 1.6
08/12/93 1,200 0.93 <05 0 <0.5
10/26/93 160 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <05
02/17/94 320 <05 <0.5 28 0.9
05/03/94 130 <0.5 <05 1.1 <0.5
08/17/24 &2 <05 <Q5 <05 <05
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; ‘ Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data

' ' Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH s Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCQ Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled  (pph) {ppb)  (ppb) (PPt} {ppb)
AS 1224191 1,600 35 <030 32 52
03/10/92 1,000 21 <15 43 100
: 06/09/92 680 16 <0.3 14 16
09/14/92 770 34 <25 51 65
11M12/92 520 12 0.96 29 36
02/11/93 150 30 <05 5.1 15
04/14/93 190 16 <05 15 0.97
08/12/93 230 54 <05 53 004
10/26/93 190 17 <0.5 55 20
02/17/94 340 238 <0.5 13 29
05/03/94 170 <0.5 <05 4.0 19
08/17/94 270 14 <0.5 7.3 1.1
b a8 120401 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
' 3/10/92 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
06/08/92 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
09/ 4/02 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
1112/02 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/11/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 (.5
04/14/93 <50 05 <05 <0.5 <05
08/12/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
10/26/93 <60 <05 <05 <05 <05
02/16/94 —rm———— Well Not Sample¢ —M—
05/03/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
08/17/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
AT - 122491 10,000 g8 16 170 610
03/10/82 320 9.3 054 88 34
06/09/52 340 11 1.1 88 26
09/14/92 510 12 <20 30 51
11/12/92 760 17 083 50 73
02/11/93 260 20 10 1 21
04/14/93 1,300 89 24 48 87
08/12/93 360 8.0 <050 13 9.0
10/26/93 a9 17 <050 40 3.0
02/16/04 1,300 38 <1 35 25
05/03/94 330 8.1 <05 7.8 37
08/17/94 350 22 <05 985 36
A8 7 o9Mame2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11112/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02M11/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <05
04/14/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/12/53 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
10/26/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
02/16/04 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5
05/03/04 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
08/17/94 <50 <05 17 <05 14
A . 09M14/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
S 2092 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
02/11/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/14/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
08/12/93 <50 <05 <05 . <0.5 <05
10/26/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, Califomnia

TPHas Ethyt-
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number Sampled  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)
A-9 02/116/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(cont)  05/03/94 Well Not Sampled
0817194 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
A-10  12/07/92 660 30 <25 <25 <25
02/41/93 210 <05 097 <0.5 <05
04/14/93 770 <0.5 30 0.76 1.9
08/12/93 390 <05 <05 <0.5 0.84
10/26/93 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q2/16/94 52 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/03/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0817/94 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
AR-1 09/14/92 820 67 <1.0 88 6.7
11/12/82 140 66 <0.50 43 37
02/11/93 .360 180 <25 86 <25
04/14/93 420 240 52 30 87
081293 370 150 <2 1 <2
10/26/93 240 28 <2 1 <2
02/17/94 4,700 1,100 <10 140 26
05/03/64 620 +30 1.3 48 43
08/17/94 3,600 630 <G+ 200 12
AR-2 03/30/93 390 4.1 1.6 <0.5 47
04/14/93 310 18 0.5 0.67 36
0812/93 130 16 <0.5 1.7 057
10/26/93 110 15 <05 1.8 <0.5
02/117/94 130 29 <05 15 08
05/03/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
08/17/94 3,000 140 < ** 220 91
ppb = Parts per billion ’
* = Minimim reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.
- = Minimum reporting limit raised due to high analyte concentration
requiring sampie dilution.
(0] =

Duplicate sample
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| : ' Table 3
| : ) Liquid Surface Elevation Data . Adjacent Facilities

Adjacent Facllities to
ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

Well Depth to Depth to SPH Liguid Surface
Facility Well Date Elevation Liquid Water Thickness Elevation
Identification Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (fest, TOC) (feet, TOC) {feet) {feet, MSL)
Texaco MW-3A 0B/ 7/94 3573 11.64 11.64 0.00 2409
Texaco MW.4B  08/17/24 36.62 ———— Well Inaccessible ——— NA
Texaco MW-4C  08/17/94 36.88 ——— Well Inaccessible —— NA
Texaco MW-4D  08/17/94 37.50 13.23 13.23 0.00 24.27
Texaco MW-4E  08/17/94 37.38 1258 12.58 0.00 24.81
Texaco MW-4F  08/17/24 3548 11.63 11.65 0.02 - 23.85
Texaco MW-4G  08/17/94 35.18 11.65 11.90 0.25 23.54
Texaco MW.-4H 08/17/84 36.04 1227 12.35 - .08 2377
Texaco MW-41  08/17/84 34.27 10.62 10.62 0.00 2365
Texaco MW-4)  08/17/94 36.74 1220 1223 0.03 24.54
Texaco MW-4K  08/17/84 36.34 12.02 1202 0.00 24.32
Unocal MW-1 Well Destroyed ————-—————o
Unocal MW-2 0B/17/94 37.20 1293 1293 Q.00 2427
Unocal MW-3 08/17/94 3757 13.10 13.10 0.00 24.47J
Unocal MW-4  08/17/94 36.82 12.32 12.32 Q.00 2450
Uneocal MW-5 08/17/94 37.30 1270 1270 0.00 24.60
| Unocal ‘MW-6  08/17/94 38.12 13.58 13.58 0.0 2454
| Unocal MW-7  08/17/94 36.70 12.30 12.30 0.00 24.407
| Unocal MwW-8 08/17/94 38,47 13.89 13.89 0.00 2458
Shell 541 08/17/94 36.56 11.53 1153 0.00 25.03
Alliance Mw-1 0817194 3713 12.34 1234 0.00 24.79
Alliance MW-2  08/17/94 37.88 13.03 - 13.03 0.00 2485
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Data - Adjacent Facilities
’ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Adjacent Facilities to
ARCO Service Station 5387
20200 Hesperian Beoulevard at West Sunset Drive
Hayward, California

TPHas Ethyi- TPHas

Facility Well Date  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  Diesel
Identification Number Sampled (ppb)  {(ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb} _ (ppb)
120 12 NA

} Texaco MW-4A  08/17/94 2,000 52 6.4
| Texaco Mw-4B  08/17/94 _— Well Inaccessible———————
Texaco MW-4C  08M17/94 -—~— Well Inaccessible

| Texaco  MW-4D  08/17/94 540 <05 <05 2.0 53 NA
| Texaco MW-4E  0817/94 28,000 4,600 2,300 850 4,000 NA
Texaco MW-4F  08M17/94 —0.02 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
Texaco MW-4G  08/17/94 ——0.25 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
Texaco MW-4H  0BM17/94 ——10.08 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

Texaco MW-4i 081794 1,000 19 19 47 13 NA
| Texaco - MW-4)  08/17/94 ——--0.03 foot of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
| Texaco MW-4K  08/17/94 2,800 22 <0.5 28 4,000 NA
Unocal Mw-1 08/17/04 e \Well Destroyed—————m—-—o
Unocal Mw-2  08/17/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <Q5 <Q5 &1
Unocal MW-3 08/17/94 280 0.60 7 ND 1 110 *
Unocal MW-4~  08M17/94 5,400 22 22 7.3 9.8 1,400 *
Unocal MW-5 08/17/94 <50 <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 S8
Unocal MW-6 08/17/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Unocal MW-7 Q8/17/04 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <30
Unocal MW-§ 08/17/94 2100 30 15 <05 17 1,000 *
| Shell S-1 08/17/94 < 500 <03 <03 <03 < 0.6 NA
Alliance MW-1 08/17/94 3,200 58 49 4.9 290 980
Alliance MW-2  0BMT/O4 <50 - 07 <05 <05 0.6 <50
ppb = Parts per billion
NA = Not analyzed
ND = Not detected

* = Analytical reports indicate that the sample does not appear to contain diesel.
Unidentified hydrocarbon <C,, are probably gasoline.

3301102A%3Q84TBL4.XLS December 30, 1254
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N | | AR2e ® MW-3 HOMD
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LEGEND NA < '
Ad g " @ MW-4K  yNOGAL SERVICE
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AND DESIGNATION (ARCO) SERVICE STATION 1) STATION © D
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350/2.2 TPH-g/BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN GROUNDWATER, IN — MW-2g @ Mw-7
PARTS PER BILLION, 8-17-94 MW-4A & ND/ND ND/AD
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2320- 110,24

September 7, 1994

Barbara Sieminski

‘Geostrategies

6747 Sierra Court, Ste G : _

Dubhn, CA 94568 o : -
Dear Ms. Sieminski:

Attached are the field data sheets and analytical results for quarterly ground water
sampling at ARCO Facility No. 5387 in San Lorenzo, California. Integrated

Wastestream Management measured the depth to water and collected samples
from wells at this site on August 17, 1994.

Sampling was carried out in accordance with the protocols described in the
. "Request for Bid for Quarterly Sampling at ARCO Facilities in Northern
_California". : _
| Please call us if you have any questions. ~ .

Sincerely,
Integrated Wastestream Management

Tom DeLon — ' -7 Walter H. Howe
Project Manager ' Registered Geologi

950 AMES AYENUE - “M[.LPITAS, CA 95035 ' (408) 942-8955




I NTEGRATED .
AB387Q3.XLS

W ASTESTREAM | .
M ANAGEMENT |
Summary- of Ground Water Sample Analyses for ARCO Facility A-5387, San Lorenzo, California

|  weLLNuMBER | AR-1- - AR2  MW-1  MW-2  MW-3 A4 A5 A-6 AT A-8 A9 . Al0  XDUP i

DATE SAMPLED 8/17/94 8/17/94 ~ 8/17/94 '8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94° 8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94 8/17/94
DEPTH TO WATER 12,92 13.86 12,78  13.69 1238 1495 14.18 14.34 ' 1540 1234 14,03 15.08 NA

SHEEN INONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NA

propucT THICKNESS || NA  NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA

| TPHg ][ 3,600 3,000 3900 14,000 1,900 62 270 ND 350 ND ND ND 14,000
BTEX ' .
BENZENE 630 140 86 850 7 ND 1.4 ND 2.2 ND ND ND 860
TOLUENE <5 <5 5.1 13 <9.5# ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND ND 14
ETHLYBENZENE 200 220 78 640 4.4 ND 7.3 . ND 9.6 ND ND ND 650
XYLENES 12 91 9.4 270 <S5k ND - 1.1 ND 3.6 1.4 ND ND 280
~
FOOTNOTES: = o . ** = Not sampled per consultant raquest
Concentrations raported in ug/L {ppb) : ‘ DCE = cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene {USEPA Method 8040)
TPHg = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Mathod 8015 Modified) TCE = Trichlorosthana (USEAP Method 8010)
BTEX Distinction (USEPA Method 8020) ‘ . ND = Not Datected
PCE =Tetrachloroethens (USEPA Mathod 8010) NA = Not applicable
*=Well inacceasible ‘ FP = Floating product

# = Saa laboratory analytical report

950 AMES AVENUE . MILPITAS, CA 95035 " (408) 942-8955
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FIELD REPORT o Site Arvival Time: 0G0

: | _ Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Site Departure Time: / Y/
Weather Conditioﬂs:c&w
DTW: Well Box oﬂ-\m&g(circ]e one) - : | %%.
Project No.: . Location: 210200 q;(zmqm 0Onyd . Date: /‘(_’,,_/_Q /7 /QCP//
Client / Station#:  / }peao .59,3‘7 Fleld Technician: WOE i Day of Week: AJQCLAQJC/EL/ y
& o | o . ‘.msrmzpm‘ sEconp | DEFTHTO | FLOATING |% & , '
g WELLD | & g g § g Ds;{f?ﬁ.‘;‘m TowATeR | DEPTHTO. ;E%?Fg Tﬁﬁgs ?._ g COMMENTS
alAr-1 oK kxhetleta g Ni2ga l@ga | A4 T4 [ 7 D Lo
S| AR-2 |oKiw | [OK|OK|3s8D /3.8l /3.8 | /4 | YA A [ | 20T
Lo mas-t JOEILINOL IKIOKLbg 80 1278 [/0.78 | ayd | a4 | [P . _[#ees
2 -2 | | OK K 07.09 N /3.09- |/3.69- | sVA [safid  [ag [P7 2R O SRgRES '
i s o g oy [odOkloe 29 1228 1228 [ | ou o Pr G
WA ey gl JO |25 00N .95 | 1495 | x4 |2 |0 B . T
11A-5_ ol ook (o 20.08 N L8 |/78 1 v Lot o |2 ; I
A-¢Jodpolododadatad [ ad | dad o [ [0 P ' i
2|A-7 - loklm okloxdok] asioll/sve | s | ou | o (o P AR,
A8 lodua B8] 2y J N o [z ox Lo [0 crey
3IAG  lexidalstOoKIKI 1o || 1403 [ 1403 | xJl | YA |12 P 5o oris ot shidon o jaon et
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Page 1 of {,_




ADDRESS:

PAGE _) OF\, DATE: 3-//-7Y/  CLIENTISTATION #: e D36/ 20200 CTleb paith i, AU :
. . _ - A T : 3.
WELL ID: A/id -3 w2BH n‘r% 33 S \? céu - '%...J.E 'WELL ID: -A 2-| ™ V78 mwa?' 'éx 3’.15 x %-L -O:é’.ui;
n Vohwre Purge Lincar Fu. Vohxno " Tag
DATEPURGED: R- START 2400 HR): *  J3¢)S END (2400 Ry V3\D DATEPURGED: R-AM]-Q¢ STARTcomRy: 32 (ompionry /357
DATE SAMPLED: 'R - {7 -G} TIME (2400 HR): 2\ b 2.5 IDATE sAMPLED: &-\Y ﬂg TIME (2400 HR): (GO __DTW: g
TIME VOLUME  pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) () (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UN'IT 8) (UMHOS/CM@ZS O ) {VISUAL)
20¢ ¢ .90 ol Bl 131 5 a4t g 130 s
2090 _ -2 A8y DA e L349- 28" lls BE 290 QBB
[31b £ (6.1% I DA MR 1251 45 Al LOZ q0a QoM .
‘ 2677 Lo w13 ) e m
Total purpe: Sﬁ Total purge: ' %
PURGING EQUIP.:  (Centrifigal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIK, Bailer Disp. | [PURGINGEQUIP.: | Centrifugal Pump Baiter Disp. SAMPLING EQUT}: Baller Disp.
Imenauuf:s: \’\- R REMARKS: ‘ k
WELL ID: D DTw x Gl X  Calng = Caloulated WELL D: ™ DTW x Gl X  Culg = Calodwed
Lincar F1. Voiume Pusge Lincar P, Vohare Purge
DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR) DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)
DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW: IpATE sampLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW:
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) - (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F)  (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ®  (VISUAL)
PURGINGEQUIP.:  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Baiter Disp. Flmemo EQUIP.  Centrifiugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: - REMARKS:
PRINT NAME: \-Qh%ggo?) A/\&A A4 G N SIGNATURE: | x"’“ P G a\QM A g
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 6 &8 12 Oter ~ 0
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 017 038 066 15 26 58 Other:

——




PAGE > OF {n) DATE: &1 - =M CLIENT/STATION #:

TODS/

1.5

C_»ULCLLS ADDRESS: L0000 cl.nxpcuug;;-;f\r Qr- t-u .
wetm: A -Q w30, o3, 7, B /82 o, A-lo w3t 4739 2%, A, :RSW.Yg-
Lizar . Vohame Purga ] Lincar Fi. Vohuma _ Purgs
DATEPURGED: 2-17.Q4  START (2400 HR): '|51Q( END (2400 HR) ]QO’T DATEPURGED: 2-17-94 _ sTARTuoomry | le ENDooHR) (LS~
DATE SAMPLED: £ -1 7 -QY TIME (2400 HR): ]Q]O DTW: / 2.! DATE SAMPLED: Z- | 2.35[ TIME (2400 HR): 2 25 prw .
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000 TEMP. COLOR
{2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ® (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) - (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) () (VISUAL)
2ov - 7l G 4S8 cene a3 (.8 © g T3¢, AR
RroOw 5 = 20D O toly 743 e 233 10 sl o4 Lg, ear
207 18 (.95 O 140 e ot 41 L4 o138 -\ PR
T A5 A7 (¥ ol .S CAEAT? m,
HTc»tx! purge: 10 ' | [romtpuge: 2% . 3
PURGING EQUIP.:  , Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp, SAMPLING EQUIP; Baiter Disp. _ | [PURGINGEQUIP.: [ Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIF: Bailer Disp
REMARKS: L'-‘D'—uz— REMARKS: L'—“ 5
_ ' e ‘ . . 7 ST
WELL ID: A-l-\ ™ 3500 m"wqqu engx . %-h. < 'CalthlS- WELL ;- A/ A - f' : ng. -.go. nrwj'zvf 0?1."71( c:?h - cdu{;d -
_ Liwer L Vohamo [ " ' Lincws Ft, Viohane
DATEPURGED: £-\-Qd sTART@00mR: QA D2Enpiconr) [2371 IDA’I'I:‘. PURGED: . 2.07-4  START (2400 HR): 1D § & enp2e00r) ) 255
DATE SAMPLED: . 7]-Qu|  TIME (2400 HRY: |Q,ii,_") DTW: A DATE SAMPLED: R- {'7-Q4| TIME (2400 HR): V257 pTWw: 42~ 8
TIME VOLUME  pH (B.C.X10000  TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME - pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
{2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) (F) ~ (VISUAL) [(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) F - (VISUALY
D3> .80 5.AQ 730 CuAp ! 234 SR 0F¥ cuoar
R 10 3§ 00 723 AR 28 T 42 3O 750 CAEA
e3¢ V5 g 0.9 232 Qe s B 742 Gl A cudiz,
W3y 25 e OFd U -
Totalparge: 25 C : Totslpurge: i
PURGING EQUIP.: | Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp, SAMPLING EQUIP:|Bailer Disp. | [PURGINGEQUIP.:  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: IR : g REMARKS: M ' Z\\
PRINT NAME: = (L D S (&\, o SIGNATURE: | l\r‘" A O‘“\%V‘ J‘?(w g
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 3 g 12 Other: _ ) ' N
GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 0.38 . 0.6§ ?.6 5.8 Other; SN\




paGE _“{ OF_(,

(P

|

DATE: ‘Z-"-Qd  CLIENT/STATION #: ( jRco OB/ ADDRESS: 200 C N ey Qovuan, BT .
; \ E
WELL ID: A -10 D %‘-l%(p DﬂlldDD D'l 7 cg?ng - lcca)ln'a- WELL ID: ™ . oTw X G X Cusing = Cadeieod
Linear FL Vnluma Purgo Lincar F1. Voluma Purge

DATE PURGED: 2- ']-QY sTarT(é00HR):  // l/O END (2400 HR) / /‘/ 8 - DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)

DATE SAMPLED: & AT TIME (2400 HRY: //_50 DTW: /L'o o DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): . DTW:

TIME VOLUME pH -(E.C. X 1,000) TEMP,  COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) {F (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25C) F {VISUAL)
| /4 2 118 OB | ‘roq V%

ey K8 712 D.’” ﬁ -

HYE 10 711 .78 ;;Q 2 a/) '
Total purge: i o ) . Total purge; @
" {PURGING EQUIP.: miﬂ& Disp. SAMPLING EfQUIP'l Bailer Disg PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.

REMARKS: - : - REMARKS: :

WELL ID: 1D S DWW X Gl X Cualg = Chledaed WELL ID; ™ .- oW X Gl X Cubg =~ Ciluied
Lircat A1, Votune Purgs Lincar Fu, " Volume Purgs

DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR) DATE PURGED: START {2400 HR): END (2400 HR) -

DATE SAMPLED: TIME {2400 HR): DTW: DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW:

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR, TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR

(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) (VISUAL) (2400HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) . (UMHOS/CM@25 C)

®  (VISUAL)

[}

Tolalj)urge: Total purge:

PURGING EQUIP.: . Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Disp, PURGING EQUIE.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLMING EQUIP: Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: : REMARKS:

4 Z
U Uéug) ’ !l
PRINT NAME: V\.Q-'&/ %\ SIGNATURE: . . . / St d
. L
CASING DIAMETER (lnches) 12 Other C
017 038 066. 15 26 S8  Othr

~ GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: -




PAGE D OF (,  DATE: 2.07T-QY  CLIENT/STATION #: 1 e ‘5’53‘7 ADDRESS: 2020CWNh pictana QY30

‘lWELLrI"I)l:L) gﬁ - g—z ™ 270‘? 1!’% .(03 O " 7 c;%‘ - Z.:ﬁ.?w? WELL ID: ™ - DTW X Gl X Cuig . = Caloulawd
) Vohare Lincar Ft Voluna Purge.

DATE PURGED:  §-) 7-5[5[ START (2400 HR):  / (/ // (};F.ND (2400 HR) % O : WDATE PURGED: - START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR)

WDATE SAMPLED: ‘€-17.q+| _ TIME (2400 HRY: LA 0TW: /57 DATE SAMPLED: . TIME (2400 HR): DTW:

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000} TEMP COLOR TIME VOLUME . pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR

(2400 HR) (GAL) {UNITS) (UM[-IOSICM@?.S 9} 1] (VISUAL) (2400 HR} (GAL) {(UNITS) (IM-IOS!CM@ZS C) " {VISUAL)
' = 1.2 075 A% '
S9 5 729 o.M 70.9 oéwcéz -
Y 2 2277 ©0IA 798 JSlovdty

/20 9 7.2l ©.13% 703 cdgor - .
Total purge: q Total purge: s/
PURGING EQUIP.: ] Centrifugal Pump /Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP |PURGING EQUIP:  Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP; Bailer Disp.
REMARKS: REMARKS: '

WELL ID: 1t} .- DTW x Gal, X Cuing = Caloulated WELL ID: ™ . DTW x Gal. X Caslng = Calaatnd
Lincer FL Vohamm Purge Lincar F. Volume Purge
DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): END (2400 HR) [DATE PURGED: START (2400 HR): © END (2400 HR)
IDATE sAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): ' _DTW: DATE SAMPLED: TIME (2400 HR): DTW: -

TIME VOLUME pH (E.C.X1,0000  TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR.
(2400 HR) - (GAL) - (UNITS) -(UMHOS/CM@25 C) (F)  (VISUAL) (400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) F)  (VISUAL)
Total purge: -~ o o - Total purge: - )
PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp, PURGING EQUIP.: Centrifugal Pump Bailer Disp. ’ SAMPLING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. )
REMARKS: - : REMARKS: '

' ' - . 7~
PRINT NAME: l/i NeE (./da( CJ,@% SIGNATURE: % Z 4/ ét’af

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 6 8 12 Other:

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 038  0.68 1.5 2.6 5.8 " Other:




PAGE \4 OF Y  DATE: ¥-A7-9Y cueNwsTATION#: QNG  'DD8Y ADDRESS: _ AR AOY ({Nod monstipn, st
. . - ¥

WELL ID: 10 - 8 TD%L‘{-“‘L DAvJ'?)L{; 811 1 X c‘?in; -,/"':ié.u (WELL ID: A - S‘ ) 20.08, oTW /({"rg éﬂ) i X ogbg ' -,gcfl;lm E
’ Liseas Pr. Voluna Purge : Linear Fi. Vohams - Purge !
|paTEPURGED: T -\Y]. qg START (400 HRY:  //S'& END(2400HR) /200 DATEPURGED: 2-11 ‘-‘?ﬂ START (2400 HR): /21O END (2400 HR) /2/7 :
DATE SAMPLED: _2-111.q4 TIME (2400 HRY: Jj205 pTw: 128 _ DATE SAMPLED: R, - 17.QY TIME (2400 HRY: {,220 DTW: é.£ :
TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP, COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UN[HOSICM@ES ) (3] {VISUAL) {2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS} (UMHOS/CM@25 C) 1y (VISUAL)
18, 2~ 749 | .0t 719 QLoor [2/2. 2 498 090 7. edear?
158 & 74 074 71:0.  ¢eot 1213 _Co .89 QA 708 Clagy
<9 8 7.2l o7 705 ko] (245 /5; lo. &/ .70 Zo. 1
/200 I 7.20 0 .70 TJO.!I  ¢oldaon (217 / lo b2 )70 0.0 cloarem
Totalpurge:  // _ _ Total purge: 7 @
PURGING EQUIP.:  /Centrifugal Pump/ Bailer Disp. . SAMPLING EQUIP/Bailer Disp. { | |PURGING EQUIP:  /Centrifogal Pump Raiter Disp. SAMPLING EanPémikr\msg
REMARKS: ' ) REMARKS:
weLL m: A -7 1p 3R, t'rmtglqox ?.1:—55 x  coeg -ﬁmﬁﬂ“ werem:  AR-2_ w2029 mo3e, @) S T -(0;/”?;9\
Lincar Fi. Volumo Purps _ Lincar F1. Voluno Pucgs
DATEPURGED: 2-174 [ START (2400 HR): 12 2% END (2400 HR) /Jéf,g DATE PURGED: <Z. {7 - Q|  START (2400 HR): A3 ,‘/5'END (2400 HR) iég_
DATE SAMPLED: g-m-qg TIME (2400 HR): ﬁz.ﬁ __pTw: |7 DATE SAMPLED: é Ii-g E TIME (2400 HR): EEZ/ DTW: , O
TDME  VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR TIME VOLUME pH (E.C. X 1,000) TEMP. COLOR
(2400 HR) (GAL)  (UNITS) (UMHOSICM@ZS C) ®  (VISUAL) (2400 HR) (GAL) (UNITS) (UMHOS/CM@25 C) ) (VISUAL)
/230 2 (N 0.8/ . A3 Hay /gg A 7.20 0.7 | 7. o
1232 R 9S 277 ZOE. o/] / 23 zal - QU 707, Ckea/ €
o (93 DTS 703 o 36X SO 7l 70 79Y 2]
2w 23 @92 @ O7Y Z0.2. ol o0~ 74 O .7 700  cuan
Total purge: 2 5 . Total purge:
PURGING EQUIP.: /Centifigal Pump] Bailer Disp. SAMELING EQUIP: Bailer Disp. | | [ruramo EQU‘;&MLBMM Disp. SAMPLING EQ‘U!P:.
REMARKS: - o REMARKS: ) /‘mﬂ«.o(Q/ Q::w af S'C) mia-""d .
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CASING DIAMETER (inches): 6 & 12 Other:

GALLON/LINEAR FOOT: 0.17 0.38 0.66 1.5 2.6 5.8 Other:
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September 1, 1994 Service Request No. $940929

Gina Austin

Tom Delon

WM _

950 Ames Avenue
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re: ARCO Facility No. 5387

Dear Ms. Austin/Mr. Delon:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on August 19,
1994. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number 5940929,

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. -

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar

Laboratory Manager ' Regional QA Coordinator .
KAM/ajb
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICESH

Analytical Report
Client: WM ‘Service Request: $940929
Project: ARCO Facility No. 5387 . Date Collected: 8/17/94
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: $/19/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/25-29/94
BTEX and TPH as (Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
TPH as Ethyl- Xylenes,
Analyte: Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene ~  Total
| Units: ug/L (ppb)  ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
| Method Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample Name Lab Code
| AR-1(15) 3940929-602 3,600 630 <5 * - 200 12
| AR-2 (28) £940929-003 3,000 140 <5 * 220 91
| MW-1 (12.8) §940929-004 3,900 36 5.1 73 9.4
| MW-2 (15.1) 5940929-005 14,000 850 13 640 270
MW-3 (12.5) 5940929-006 1,900 7.0 <Q.5 ** 4.4 <5*
A-4 (15) $940929-007 62 ND ND ND ND
A-5(16.1) S5940929-008 270 14 ND 7.3 11
A-6(15.4) $940929-009 ND ND ND ND ND
A7 (17) $940929-010 350 22 ND 96 36
A-8 (12.8) £940929-011 ND ND 1.7 ND i4
A-9(14.1) 5940929-012 ND ND ND . ND ND
A-10 (16) 5940929013 ND ND ND " ND ND
XDUP S5940929-014 14,000 860 14 . 650 280
Methed Blank - §940825-WB ND ND ND ND ND
Method Blank $940826-WB ND. ND ND " ND ND
Method Blank 5940829-WB ND ND ND - ND ND

*  Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration reqhiring sample dilution.
** Raised MRL due to matrix interference,

Approved By:
SABTHGASEL694

i
7

I\

. Date: é, Qlé ﬂ,ﬁ C[ 5 } %
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T Acronyms

'ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

CARB California Air Resoﬁrces Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number -

CFC Chloroflucrocarbon |

DEC | Department of Environmental Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DOE Department of Ecology |

DOH Department of Health _

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

GC Gas Chromatography _

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectromeﬁ'y

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

MCL ' Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MRL Method Reporting Limit

NA . Not Applicable

NAN Not Analyzed

NC Not Calculated ; |

.NCASI | National Council of the Paper Industryfor Air and Stréam Improvement

‘ND Not Detected at or above the MRL

NR th Requested

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

RCRA | Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

SIM Selected Ion Monitoring

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

VPH Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Page 2 of 8 _ :
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S OLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES ’

NC.
‘ QA/QC Report
Client: = IWM. . Service Request: 5940929
Project: - ARCO Facility No. 5387 Date Collected:. 8/17/94
Sample Matrix: Water 7 : : Date Received: 8/19/94
' Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/25-29/94
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code o,o,ce-Trifluorotoluene
AR-1 (15) 5940929-002 106
AR-2 (28) $940929-003 107
MW-1 (12.8) $940929-004 115%
MW-2 (15.1) §940929-005 108 *
MW-3 (12.5) S940929-006 115
A4 (15) $940929-007 104
A-5(16.1) $940929-008 110
A6 (15.4) $940929-009 100
A7(17) 5940929-010 109
A-8(12.8) $940929-011 97
A9 (14.1) $940929-012 98
A-10 (16) 5940929013 94
XDUP : $940929-014 ‘ 112+

- MW-2 (15.1) MS : $940929-005MS 112
MW-2 (15.1) DMS S , , $940929-005DMS , 111
Method Blank ' o ' $940825-WB . 102
-Method Blank , o $940826-WB 106

Method Blank - $940829-WB _ 103

CAS Acceptance Limits:  69-116

*  The surrogate used for this sample was 4-Bromofluorobenzene,

Approved By @W/// . .
! VAR

SURLAG293H

Date: %:/%Mﬁrf,/ﬁ’?f/
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Client:
Preject:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Total
Gasoline

QA/QC Report

WM , | - Service Request: 5940929
ARCO Facility No. 5387 : . Date Analyzed: 8/25/94

Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/2020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
o Recovery
Truoe Percent Acceptance

Value : Result Recovery Limits

25 . 215 110 85-115
25 1260 104 85-115
25 © . 261 104 85-115
75 : 738 98 85-115
250 . 265 106 90-110

ICVISALAGOI34

e M WW% . Spbnds | /5y

TN
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVIC

QA/QC Report
Client: WM

Project: ARCO Facility No, §387
S:_lmple Matrix: Water

Service Request: 5940929
Date Collected: 8/17/94
Date Received: 8/19/94
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 8/25/94

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Sample Name: ~ MW-2 (15.1)
Lab Code: 5940929-005
o Percent Recovery
. CAS Relative
. Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent
- .. Analyte - -MS DMS Resat MS DMS MS DMS Limits Difference
Benzene - L0000 1,000 854 1,950 2,000 110 115 75-135 3
Toluene ‘ 1,000 1,000 133 998 1,020 98 . 101 73-136 2
Ethylbenzene 11,000 1,000 638 1,700 1,740 106 110 - 69-142 2
Approved By: @/M W Date: /%W é/ /, / 5 ;%
DMSIS/060194 ' / ) [ZS 7 7t
' ' Page 7 of 8 v
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ARCO Products Company £

Division of AllantioRichfietdCompany

Task Order No. l_(zk_) M ~ qq - SGC«

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. /_\ 5587

City

(Facllity)

o Soanne

Projecl manager
{Consultant)

oM e Son /’7) Surund £

ARCO englneer H LO

Telephone ne,

YoR /P2 8955

Tolaphune ne.

{ARCO) MI S,

& K 2]

{Consultant)

Fax no.”/
(Consullant)

Laboratory name

.\-.

el /72 1/

Consultant namo-C LN / C sl.

147 Sanx cﬁ‘ e G Jhtln T4

Contract number

o707 77

Matrix

Preservation

Waier

e | Acid

Sampling time

BTEX
GIYEPA 8020

EPA 418.1/SMS03E

EPA 60178010
EPA 62418240

0il rease
mtifﬁ 41320

TPH

Semi
%wmw
Lead Qg fOHS [

Lead EPA

EPA 6258270
Metals CTvoaOvoad
74207421 01

e

Methed of shlpmer&’\

Y

4
i | Sampling date

Special delection
Limit/reporting

Spgclal QAQC

AQJDU\I&\'}P |~ | Lab no.

Remarks :

on

—=a-/

NNV N A A

SNSRI R SER NS

NNSKIKRR KRR RSN

NS SRS USSR [
NSNINVNNS KNS KIS N [

p?\) (JN \*-’[Q > [ }"-’}“ ‘*"}“'}“'Conlaine'rno.

Lab number

S$94109 2.9

Condition of sample:  .*

Temperature received: .

W 7

Time | Received by

IS T HT G
A —

Ralinquished by

Recelved by

Hellnqulshed by

Date

Received by laboratory

Date

Tumasound ime

Priority Rush

1 Business Day o

Rush

2 Business Days 0

Expodited

5 Business Days . B

Standard )

10 Business Days ﬂ}

Distfibutich: White copy — Laboratory Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
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* INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. : ' SAMPLING PROCEDURE

FIELD PROCEDURES: GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING

PRELIMINARY: SITE SAFETY

IWM SAFETY PRACTICES APPLY AT ALL TIMES! OBSERVE ALL
STANDARD PROCEDURES WITH SPECIAL ATTENTION TO THESE
HAZARDS:

- Vehicuiar traffic: Insure visibility of yourself and your equipment

- Pedestrian activity: Anticipate and prevent tripping hazards

A. WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

GENERAL

1. Water-level measurements must be taken before disturbing the water in the
well in any way. The water in the well should be in an undisturbed state for a
mlmmum of 24 hours before performing this task. S :
2. To insure consistency in date from event-to-event, the measurement must be
taken from the same point on the well top casing. As a general rule, take the
measurement from the highest point of the casing. Typically, there is a notch in
the casing for this purpose. If no such mark is visible, place one at the highest
- point of the casing, take measurements from that point, and make a note of this
in the field notes.
3. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dirtiest.
4. Keep your equipment CLEAN! Between wells clean the probes, lines and
associated attachments with a clean cloth soaked in watér containing Alconox
(or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in tap water in a 5 gallon bucket.
After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55 gallon drum or other purge water
~ containment vessel,
5. Take measurements to the nearest .01 foot,

DO NOT REPRODUCE 1 . ary 12/31 - R#3:2/93




INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, JNC. - o SAMPLING PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE (NO FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

1. Inspect the wellhead for the following: damage of any kind, indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, etc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head. Note all irregularities.
2. Lower the (CLEAN!) water-level indicator slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds.

3. Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly
raising the indicator until the sound stops.

4. Take the measurement at the casing.

5. Repeat this procedure. If the next reading is within .01 foot of the first, then
record the first measurement. If not, repeat this procedure until two consecutive
measurements are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment (probe and tape) before proceding to the
next well.

PROCEDURE (FREE PRODUCT ANTICIPATED)

1. Inspect the wellhead for the following: damage of any kind, indications of
possible leakage into the well at the wellhead, damaged or missing locks, etc.
Remove any standing water in or around the well head. Note all irregularities.

2. Lower the (CLEAN!) oil-water interface probe slowly down the well until the
indicator sounds. The presence of product is indicated by a steady sound; its
absence by a broken sound, (If there is no evidence of product, follow procedure
for water-level measurements where no product is anticipated.)

3. If the presence of product is indicated, lower thc probe very slowly until the
signal changes to broken pattern,

4. Continue lowering the indicator about 2 inches more before very slowly -
raising the indicator until the sound bécomes steady, note this measurement at
the casing as the depth to water. Continue raising the probe until the sound
stops; note this measurement at the casing as the depth to product.

5. Repeat this procedure. If the next readings are within .01 foot of the first set,
then record the first measurements. If not, repeat this entire procedure until two
consecutive measurements sets are within .01 foot.

6. Remove and CLEAN the equipment before using in another well.

B. SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS

GENERAL

DO NOT REPRODIICE L 2 : e, 12/91 - R#3:2/93




EGRATED WAST; | MANAG ' : SAMPLING PROCEDURE

1. Always work from the cleanest wells (based on past data) to the dlrtlest.
2. Follow this procedure for cleanmg the bailer between wells:

a. Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water,
b, Refill bailer approximatel two-tlurds full with a mixture of water and Alconox (or

like cleaning agent).
c.__Clean bailer inside and out with a bottle brush

d. Emgg[ the bailer then repeat this process at least thfee times.

-e._After each cleaning, empty the cleaning liquids into a 55 ggllon drum or other
purge water containment vessel.
3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth
soaked in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in
tap water in a S gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

PROCEDURE

1. Gently lower the (CLEAN) bailer into the well until it reaches the water
surface. :
2. Lower the bailer further about half its length.
3. Remove the bailer and examine the water therein for the following:
a. Presence of Free Product; Note and record thickness to the nearest eighth of an
inch. : -
- b. _Sheen: Note visual 1ndlcat10ns of sheen as follows "Heavy", "Moderate" or

- “Llight".
- ¢.__Emulsion: Record presence of emulsion as "Hea

'd._Color: Record if floating product is present.

C. __WELL PURGING: GENERAL

GENERAL

- 1. To minimize any risk of cross contamination, whenever possible use surface -
pumps and disposablé tubing.
2. If another alternative is used for purging (ballers, submersible pumps,
bladder pumps, etc.), follow cleanmg procedures outlined for bailers and
equipment above,

DO NOT REPRODUCE 3 Yary 12/91 - R#3 2193




RATED WASTES AG : _ G PROCEDURE

PROCEDURE

. 1. Determine the volume of water in the well.

2. If the well recharges, remove three well volumes. If the well doesn't recharge,

D.

or does so slowly, continue purging until the recharge water stabilizes with
regard to pH, temperature and conductivity, or until the well is empty.

3. Contain purged water in labeled 55 gallon drums or other prov1ded
containment.

WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

GENERAL

1. In general, use disposable bailers for all sampling. -

2. If a teflon bailer is reused, follow this procedure for, cleaning the bailer
between wells: '

a. _Fill and empty the bailer once using tap water.

b, _Refill bailer approximately two-thirds full with a mixture of water and Alconox (or

like cleaning agent).

¢. _Clean bailer inside and eut with a bottle brush.

d. Empty the bailer then repeat this process at least three times.

&.._ After each cleaning, empty the cleaning liquids into a 55 gallon drum or other

purge water containment vessel,

3. Clean the lines (or wire) and associated attachments with a clean cloth
soaked in water containing Alconox (or like cleaning agent). Thoroughly rinse in
tap water in a 5 gallon bucket. After each rinsing, empty the bucket into a 55
gallon drum or other purge water containment vessel.

4, Always work from the cleanest welis (based on past data) to the dirtiest.

S. Always keep your samples chitled.

PROCEDURE

1. If well recharges, sample may be obtained immediately after purging. If
during the course of the sampling day a well does not recharge sufficiently to
half fill the bailer, return the next morning to take the sample.

2. Review the sampling list to determine which analysis(es) is(are) required for

_ each well during this sampling event. Note any special handling requirements

(addition of preservatives, etc.). Complete the sample labels with the following:
sample ID number, project ID number and date. Attach the labels to the sample

DO NOT REPRODUCE 4 : Y, 12/91 - R#3:2/93 '




INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. ' ___SAMPLING PROCEDURE

containers. Always prepare duplicate samples for analysis and indicate the
number of containers on the Chain of Custody. Also, label two sample
containers with the project ID number, date and the words "Field Blank"; fill
these two containers with dlstllled water and place in the holders provided for
transport (see 5. below).

3. Lower a new disposable bailer into the well and take a sample from below the
water's surface. Minimize agitation while removing the bailer.

4. Using the valve at the bottom of the bailer, fill the sample vial very slowly to
minimize agitation of the liquid. Cap the vial tightly, then tap it and invert it to
check for any air. Top off the vial if there is any air present.

5. Place all sample vials in the holders provided for transport. Place holders
inside a cooler containing enough ice to keep the sample temperature helow 4
degrees Centigrade, However, do not permit the samples to freeze.

6. After sampling is complete, lock cooler if possible; if not, seal wnth tape and
sign across tape so that any tampering will be evident.

7. Enter the information concerning the collected samples on the field notes and
on the Chain of Custody.

8. Before resealing each wellhead replace any lock or cap, as required.

E. _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROCEDURE

GENERAL

1. Only list on the Chain of Custody those samples that will go to the lab;
samples to be held for possnble future analysis should only be noted on the field
notes.

2. Fill out the Chain of Custody in ink.

PROCEDURE

1. Fill out as much of the form as possible before beginning work on the site.
2. Provide the following:

a._ Your name, signature and phone number,
b The Project Manager's name and phone number.

The laboratory.,
d. The turnaround time.

DO NOT REPRODUCE T 3 - vw. 12091- R#3:1/93




INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC. : __SAMPLING PROCEDURE

3. For each sample, provide the sample ID number, site ID, sample date and
analysis(es) requested.
“ 4. After the samples are taken, note the sample condition.
5. The completed Chain of Custody must accompany the shipping container to
the laboratory; keep a copy for the Project Manager.
6. Each time the samples change custody the date and ume are dlrectely noted
. on the Chain of Custody which is signed by both the transferor and the
transferee.
7. The laboratory will make the final entry upon receipt of the samples. Sample -
condition will be noted on the Chain of Custody. The original Chain of Custody
" will be returned with the sample results and a copy will be kept by the
laboratory.

DO NOT REPRODUCE 6 we 12191 -RH#3:2/93




STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in

- which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Qur personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

- case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
- decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
~ on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complez in Martinez, California,

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940817-Z-1 Shell 20500 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward page 2




recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on.the label. :

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples). '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940817-2-1 Shell 20500 Hesperian Bivd,, Hayward page 3.




Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Crosby Laboratories, Inc. in Anaheim,
California. Crosby Laboratories, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1552. '

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached Iaboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

DWM /Wﬁév

ichard C. Blaine : 0
RCB/Ip
attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: EMCON Associates
1433 N. Market Blvd.
- Sacramento, CA 95834-1943
ATTN: Bob Husk
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ATTACHMENT C

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM
ADJACENT SITE




WELL
L.D.

51

DATA
COLIECTION
DATE

817194

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
CO

Tec

"Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 94081771

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LQuUID (FPZ) ‘ LIQUID ZONE
{feet) (feel)

NONE -

Shell 20500 Hesperian Blvd.,, Hayward

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOQVED
{mi)

DEPTH
10
WATER
{feal)

11.53

DEFTH

TO WELL
BOTIOM .
{leal)

2438
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ALEse=:  Analytical Report

i

5200 E. Hunter Street, Suite B Anaheim, California 92807 « 714.777-1425 « 1-800-3 CROSBY * FAX 714-777-3926
ENVIRONMENTAL . CHEMICAL . MICROBIOLOGICAL » TESTING SERVICES

LABRECENVING #:  9408.123

. REPORT DATE: 08/30/94

REPORTED TO: BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
ATTN.: MR. JIM KELLER
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

WIC #: 204-3336-1704
PROJECT #: NONE
PROJECT NAME: SHELL-20500 HESPERIAN BLVD., HAYWARD

DATE SAMPLED: 08/17/94 . -
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/54
# OF SAMPLES: 2

SAMPLE MATRIX: LIQUID

SAMPLEID: 5-1
™8

E ME

The above mentloned samples were received in appropriate containers accompanied by a fully signed and dated chain-of-
custody record. The containers were assigned unique ldentification numbers and had sufficient amount for the test
requested. There were no site specific quality control requirements made at the time of sample submittal Samples
submitted did not exceed the hofdmg titme of the rcquested test parameters.

Laboratory Quality Contral parameters and resutts of instrument calibration standards were all within control limits and
the analytical data hereby gubmitted falls within acceptable limits of accuracy and precision unless otherwise indicated.
Flease see the attached Quality Control Data for additional information.

-

SUBMITTED BY: _(‘/_._/-ﬂ.-:.;n <,
Girma Sel

QAJQC Diréctor

The information contained in this cover sheef is an integral part of the attached
analytical report.

DOHS Leb Cerlificate #1552 AZLA Cerlificate #  0389.01
Expiration Date: 6/30/95 Expiration Date: 8130054

Approved by the State of Califomia. Department of Health Services
This 1eno4t is subminad for the exclusive uss of the client to whom H is addressed. Any reonaduction or usa of the Leboratany's name for advertising or oubicity withaut sz sdion ix nrohibited
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AL e Analytical Report

‘ 5200 é..Hunter Street, Suite B Anaheim, California 92807 + 714.777-1425 « 1-800-3 CROSBY + FAX 714.777.3926

ENVIRGNMENTAL . CHEMICAL . MICROBIOLOGICAL . TESTING SERVICES
™ CLIENT: BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. : [CAE REcEwiNGH: ___S4om 123 ]

LHTANE '

G ATTN.: MR. JIM KELLER V

WIC #: 204-3336-1704
PROJECT #: NONE

PROJECT NAME: SHELL-20500 HESPERIAN BLVD., HAYWARD Prepared: |  08/26/94
MATRIX: LIQUID Analyzed:| 08/26/94
Spl. Prep. Meth.: £PA 5030 UNIT: ugfl Analyst: AR

EPA 8020 (Partial)/8015 TPH-Modified (Gasoline) %Surragate Recovery

Client : Ethyl . Total TPH BTEX TPH
Lab D Sample ID D.F. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylene Gasoline i (80-120} {80-120)
RAQB2694 METHOD BLANK 1 ND ND ND ND ND 103 29

. DETECTION LIMITS 03 0.3 0.3 0.6 500 §

QUALITY CONTROL DATA, EPA-8020Part./8015Mod.

- ACCURACY . PRECISION
MATRIX SPIKE/ SPK CONC. MS MSD ACP ACP
MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE {(ugfl) [(T]))) % MS {ugfl) % MSD % MS RPD % RPD
Benzene ‘ 8.0 13.0 103 12.8 100 80-120 1 0-25

5

vyl Benzene 9.8 90 9.8 90 80-120 0 0-25
f AUDIT DATA ] LABID ° SAMPLE ID BATCH # QCSTD# ANALYZED
AAABET4. _ MW BT082694 GC132 08/26/94

NOTES:

ND denotes Not Detected at the indicated defection limif.

Ny

This report is preceded by a cover sheet that contains vital information.
- Approved by the Stale of Cakfomia, Department of Health Services .
This reparl is submined lor tha axdhusive yse of the dient to whom il is add d. Any reproduction of use of the Lab, v's name for advertising or publicity without authorization is orohitited




Survey Peint:
TOB or TOC

Degth to
Well Hottom
(feet)

Client Shell wucd 204 33 tlo4

Depth to
Water
{feet)

ch

Immiscibles

sfir1iad
Volume of
Removed
(ml)

k*qyuuascr

Date
Thickness
of
Immiscible
Ligquid (ft.)

. WELL GAUGING DATA

v,
Immiscible
Ligquid

Depth to
{feet)

Sheen/

Odor

Well
Size
(in.})

I.D.

Hell

Site ZzoSOo Hes Pav 10wy
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SHELL ~ELL MONITORING D. .A SHEET

Project #:

UGB~ 2 Wic 264 333 oY
Samplex: gE ‘ : Date Sampled: gq/fri/ay
Well I.D.: -1 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 '3 (:5 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watexr:
Before , sg After Before , g3 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product. (feet):
Measurements xeferenced to: (evo) Grade Othexr —-
Veleima ('avc;dq Fecter {VETY: Wl e, ver
{2 e (%) = wypau : oD oM.
~wrate . - LR
32w iz /et [ I W
d® Laseter (in,) 104 - 4.
~ melidae Fiad = L5
23 = =il
8.3 x 32 _ ‘ 24.9
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O _ Sampling: Eailég\n
Middleburg o Middleburg O
Electric Suhmersiblg\a, Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP , PH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME CESERVATIONS @
(F} : ) REMOVED :
Q53 R XY A 00 e 9
aco e 0 1.5 850 1359 . g
945k 5.8 iy 51 830 8.3 a3
‘Did wWell Dewater?kjo If yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuatéd:.zg
Sampling Time: 005
Sample I.D.: -1 Laboratory: Crosioy
%nalyzed for: TPH-6 pTEX
Duplicate I.D.: - Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:
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" WELL HEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

" Client_ St Site #_zc4 3386 VI4 Inspection date;_&/a/T
Site address __205¢0 _Hezperion Blud. 7 ’ Inspecled by:__€®
Hoyword en ' BTS Event # __ Mosrt- £
1.Lidonthe box? Yes No |5. Water standing in the wellbox? [7. Cancapbe pufied loose?
2. Lid whole? Sa. Standing above well iop? 8. Can cap seal out water?
3. Lid secure? 5b. Standing below well top? 9. Padlock present?
4. Lid seal intact? Sc. Water even with fop of well cap? |10. Padlock found locked?
6. Well cap/plug present?. 11. Padlock functional?

\EI Check box if no deficiences were found.  Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

Well L.D. Deficiency Corrective Action Taken

- Note below all deficiences that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

: BTS Office assignsor  Date " Date
Well LD,  Persisting Deficiency ‘defers Correction to: assigned _ corrected
Office review and assignments made by date

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. File WELLCHK s
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10-18-1994 14137 2077450163 W CcEC : e
; BE-20-1994 @1:G6PM  FROM McCampbell Fhel{.atucal Inc 10 CEC EENICIA  P.E6

. 3 {‘
1 - L . . L
\ Lo .

| ' ' 3 1 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, i’acheco.CANiﬁ
i | MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. [oi "y 5307981620 Fax S10-798-1622

LR
R

Certificd Environmental Consulting  |Client Project ID: Ajrport Allisnce - |Date Sampled: 08/17/94
$§36 Stone Road, Ste. J _ Fo . |Date Received: O8/17/94
Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Conufcr Rafael Gallardo Date Exracted: 08/18-08/19/94

| : Client P.O. ’ Date Anaivzed: (08/18-08/19/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Voladle Hwdrocarhons #3 Gusoline®, with BTEX*
EPA methads 5030, wodified 9015, and 9020 of $0Z Californiv RWQCR (EF Aay Regign) mahod QCFID{3930)
rv__‘l_..._.-———- _T

Ethylpen- % Ree.
wne Krienes Surrogate

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g) . | Benzene | Tolucne

40373 | MW W | 3200bc | S8 39 49 | 2% 92

40314 | MW-2 W ND.d .| a@07 °  ND ND m s 93
X -
40378 F-B w ND- ND ND ND | ND 92

Detection Limit uniess other- { W 50 ugﬂ,f 0.5 05 | 05 0.5
tise stated; ND means Not —

Detected 5 m,,.smg 0.008 0008 | 0005 0.008

*water samples are reported in ugfL, soi) snmples i mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts | in myL
¥ ¢lnttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elufes \mh mrrosate peak

T

N L coogprgrom s curmpy o aod o g
Sigcanaged gione?) E‘E-”“'gm o moblc Fhcoont

Jsent; g firo pwd gasoline or

are n F” tlg‘ego
not afpenr % Be e tved Fromee EASO alone ae l‘ew w&“h present
jese] range compaunds are sipnificant; ) lighter ran water r Lmmiscible phiase is present.

DHS Certification No. L5844 : ’{%'/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




10-18-1994 14138 - 7077450163 : : P.24
PE-20-18%4 B1:06PM FROM McCampbell, le-.uncal lnc TQ CEC BEHICIA P,O7

‘ ‘! '- . ‘“q..l
| \ . - ' (3
i MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. [: ;.-

110 Znd Aveane South, #D7, Pachecs, CA 94353
 Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: §10-798-1622

Certified Emvironmental Consulting  {Client Projecy 1D: Airport Alliance  {Date Sampled: 08/17/94
536 Stone Road, Ste. J S Date Rosetved: 08/17/94
Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact; Rafsel Gallardo Dite Extracted: 08/19/94
Cliemt PO: 5 - Date Analyzed: 08/19/94
Dieset Range (C10-C23) Fxtractable Hydvocarbons as Diescl *
EPA methods modifled 895, and 3550 or 3510; Californis RWOGE (SF Bay Region) method GCPID(3850) o GCPID(HI0)
LabID | CliemID | Matrix L TPR? ey
0373 MW-1 W e 980.5 ' 167
10374 MW-2 W o ND 107
N
Detection Liruit unless other- | W | - S0ugl
wisa stated; ND means Not
*water sampkes are reported in ug/L, soil nmples in mgnr.g. and all TCLF extracts in mg/L
} - " eluniered ch:umatogum surragate and sample pcaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on clevated bascline
|
| ' llow riptions of the TPH chr%rgm ram o in n 1A
o ngb .flmtheir imterpretation: l) inm lﬁc5 “ r.ursury n%ﬂeju afcgeMk &bc nalwlcﬁlisnot
| no L atlcm <) mod d:es:l {cL) or heavy lcomPo
are rgg edm asoline r Fed m ws” m; "ﬁ“:.?}c'm' H) medh:mnl:‘ Point pa t enﬁ t oa: match
lgle AL, p p range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water

.2
DHS Cenification No, 1644 . y // Edward Hamilton, Lab Djracior
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801 Kestern Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201

818/242-5737

Fax: 818/247-9797

Ms. Rebecca Digerness

Texaco Environnental Services

108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

REPDRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOC HO: (G94-08-248
Received: 19 AUG 94

Haited: orrn

Purchase QOrder: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 624380148
Project: FKEPIOILL

Page 1

Ethyl- Tatal Xvlenes

SAMPLE QATE
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED
ROL
1*HH-4D 08/12/94
2*MH-41 08/17/94
I*MY-4A 08/17/94
4MH- 4% 0B/17/94
5%Mw-4E 08/17/94
. B*EB 08/17/94
7*18 08/17/94

AQUEQUS
TPH/BTEX
{CADHS/8020)
Date Dilution TPH-g
Analyzed Factor
Date Times 1. ug/L
1 50
08/31794 1 540
08/31/94 1 1000
08/31/94 5 2000
08/31/94 1 2800
08/31/94 50 28000
- 08/31/94 : -l <50
08/31/94 1 <50

Benzene [somers
vg/L ug/L
0.5 0.5

2.0 5.3

4.7 13
120 12

2.8 7.6

B5Q 4000
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5

Karen Petryna )
20499 Mesperian fd., Hayward
Alameda

County

B C Analyticut




9ER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Texaco Environmental Services 9408248 :
-ANALYTICAL : GLEN tLAB : 09:3q:27 02° SEP 1994 - P 1

LES:.. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
' ANALYZED , :
248*1  MW-4D GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX
248%2 MW-41 GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX
248*3 MW-4A GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX
248%4  MW-4K GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX
248*5 MW-4E GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX
248*6 B GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX

i248*7 1B GAS.BTX.TESNC 08.31.94 8015M.TX

Notes: Equipment BC Analytical identification number for a

- particular piece of analytical equipment.

1l

ID.NO BC Anatytical employee identification number of

analyst. '

B C Analytical




UtR PLACED FOR CLIENT:

ANAL

LES. ..

1296*1
1296*2
1296*3
1296%4
1296*5
296*6
3296*7

YTICAL :-

ANHM LAB ¢

Brown and (Caldwell Analytical 9408296 :
09:22:05 02 SEP 1994 - P.

1 :

—————————-—__.—-—-—___....——_.-..._.—__.-—_.._-—___________________.._—

SAMPLE‘DES

(G9408248*1
G9408248*2
G9408248*3
G9408248*4
(G9408248*5
G9408248*6
G9408248*7

Notes:

CRIPTION..

Equipment

ID.NQ

GAS .BTX.
GAS.BTX.
GAS.BTX.
GAS.BTX.
GAS.BTX.
GAS.BTX.
GAS.BTX.

fl

TESNC
TESNC
TESNC
TESNC
TESNC
TESNC
TESNC

DATE....
ANALYZED

06.31.94
08.31.94
08.31.94
08.31.94
08.31.94
08.31.94
08.31.94

BOISM.TX
8015M.TX
8015M.TX
8015M.TX
8015M.TX
8015M.TX
8015M.TX

EQUIP. BATCH.

94189
94189
94189
94189
843165
94189
943165

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

]

analyst.

BC Analytical employee identification number of

. ID.NO

8559
8559
8559
8559
8559
8559
8559

B C Analytical




Accuricy

Precision

Baich

Laboratory
Caontrol Standard
{(LCS)

 Matrix QC

Method Blank

Batch Number

LC Result
LT Result

Percent Recovery

CLCI, LC2 Result
" RI, R2 Resuit

S1, 52 Result

Relative Percent

- Difference (RPD)

S, 82 Recbvery

True Value

NC Flag

QFlag
Blank Result .
Repodting

Detection Limit

(RDL)

ORDER QC REPORT: Definitions and Terms

The ability of a procedure to determine the “true”™ concentration of an analvee.

The reproducibility of a procedure demonstrated by the agreement t_u:tv.'ccn_analyses
performed on either duplicates of the same sample or a pair of duplicate spikes.

A group of twenty samples or less, of simitar matrix type, prepped together or analyzed
together if no sample preparation is required, under the same conditions and with the same
reagents. The batch must include a method blank, LES and matrix QC.

A blank that is spiked with a known amount ot analyte and subjected to the same
procedures as the samples, The LCS indicates the accuracy of the analytical method.

ft also serves to double—check the calibration because it is prepared from a ditferent source
than the standard used to calibrate the instrument.

Quality control performed on actual client samples. The matrix spike is a client’s sample
spiked with a known amount of analyte. For most analyses, the laboratory performs
matrix spikes in duplicate (duplicate spikes).

A sample that contains no analyte. For water analysis, organic-free or deionized water is
used. For solids analysis, analyte-free solvent is used. The method blank serves to
measure contamination associated with laboratory storage, preparation or instrumentation.

Numeric designation for a batch of samples and the associated QC. The batch number
sequence is unique for each determination: .

Laboratory result of an LCS analiysis.
Expected result, or true value, of the LCS analysis.

The percentage of analyte recovered. For LCS, the percent recoveryAcalculati(m is:
LC/LT x 100 '

Result of analyzing two separately prepared LCSs; used to determine precision.

Result of analyzing replicate aliquots of a sample, with R1 indicating the first analysis of
the sample and R2 its corresponding duplicate; used to determine precision.

Result of the analysis of replicate spiked aliquots, with S| indicating one spike of the
sample and 32 the second spike; used to determine precision and accuracy.

Calculated using one of the following: _ _
IS1 — 52| x 100

ILC1 - 1L.C2] x 100 [Ri-—-R2 x 100
(LC1 +LC2)+2 (R1 +R2) =2 (SI +82)+2

The percentage of analyte recovered. The percent recovery calculation is:

S1 Recovery: (S1-RI) x 100 S2 Recovery: (S2-R1) x 00
(True - RI1) - (True - R1)

The theoretical, or expected, result of a spike sample analysis.

Indicates that the spike recovery was not calculated due to high sample concentration
relative to the amount of spike added. .

Indicates that the quality control measurement is outside the specified control limits.
Laboratory result of anaiysis of the method blank.
BCA-assigned limit based on; but not the same as, method detection limits

(MDLs) determined using EPA puidelines. Sample RDLs may diffgr from [?}e
blank RDL if the samples were diluted,

C Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR A9408296
E REPORTED : 09/02/94 ; ‘ Page 1

.LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH Lc LT PERCENT

tAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 C409021*1

Jate Analyzed 09.01.94 94189 09/01/94 09/01/94 Date N/A
ienzene 09.01.94 94189 16.2 16.6 ug/t g8
‘oluene 09.01.94 94189 71.0 82.0 ug/L 87
“thylbenzene ~ 09.01.94 94189 15.5 18.3 ug/L 85
‘otal Xylene Isomers 09.01.94 94189 95.7 93.4 ug/L 102
‘PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 09.01.94 94189 923 1000 ug/L 92
1,3,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 09.01.94 94189 45,1 56.0 ug/L 90
1,3,a-Trif luorotoluene Theoretic.09.01.94 94189 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100
TPH -gas/BTEX (CADHS/SO C409019*1

late Analyzed 08.31.94 943165 08/31/94 08/31/94 Date N/A
lenzene ' - 08.31.94 943165 12.7 16.6 ug/L 77
‘oluene ' _ 08.31.94 943165 91.2 82.0 ug/L 111
‘thylbenzene 08.31.94 943165 19.4 18.3 ug/L 106
fotal Xylene Isomers - 08.31.94 943165 109 93.4 ug/L 117
[PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 943165 900 1000 ug/L 90
i,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Reported 08.31.94 943165 51.9 50.0 ug/L 104
1,3,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 08.31.94 943165 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100

B C Analytical




R BC ANALYTICAL
‘ | ORDER QC REPORT FOR A9408296
- 2 REPORTED : 09/02/94 7 ' ' Page 1

MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)
BATCH QC REPORT '

. SAMPLE DATE  BATCH MS MSD RELATIVE

- AMETER HUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT % DIFF

- TPH-gas/BTEX {CADHS/80 9408296*6

~ate Analyzed 08.31.94 94189 08/31/94 08/31/94 Date N/A
enzene 08.31.94 94189 16.5 16.2 ug/L 2
oluene 08.31.94 94189 74.3 69.7 ug/L 6
thylbenzene : 08.31.94 94189 17.0. 16.2 ug/L 5
otal Xylene Isomers 08.31.94 94189 105 98.4 ug/L 6
PH-Yolatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 94189 1220 1110 ug/L g
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 08.31.94 94189 48.6 48.4 ug/L 0
.a,a-Trif luorotoluene Theoretic 08.31.94 94189 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0
TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 9408300%4
ate Analyzed 08.31.94 943165 08/31/94 08/31/94 Date . N/A
enzene. 08.31.94 943165 12.8 12.5 ug/L . 2
oluene 08.31.94 943165 87.0 85.0 ug/L 2
thyibenzene 08.31.94 943165 17.8 17.4 ug/L 2
otal Xylene Isomers 08.31.94 943165 110 108 -~ ug/L 2
PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 943165 930 1050 ug/L 12
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Reported 08.31.94 943165 55.3 54.8 ug/L 1

- ,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 08.31.94 943165 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0

' B C Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR A9408296
E REPORTED : 09/02/94 - Page

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)
BATCH QC REPORT |

| SAMPLE DATE BATCH  MS MSD TRUE
RAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER % % RESULT = UNIT
 TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/B0 9408296%6 . ' :
lenzene 08.31.94 94189 99 98 16.6 ug/L
foluene 08.31.94 94189 91 85 -82.0 ug/L
“thy lbenzene 08.31.94 94189 93 89 18.3 - ug/L
fotal Xylene Isomers 08.31.94 94189 112 105 93.4  : ug/L
[PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 94189 122 111 1000 " ug/L
1,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Reported 08.31.94 94189  NC NC 50.0 ug/L ~ NC
1,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Theoretic 08.31.94 94189 NC NC 50.0 ug/L NC
TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 9408300*4
lenzene 08.31.94 943165 77 75 16.6 ug/L
foluene 08.31.94 943165 106 104 . 82.0 ug/L
‘thylbenzene 08.31.94 943165 97 95 . 18.3 ug/L
‘otal Xylene Isomers | 08.31.94 943165 118 116 93.4 ug/L
[PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 943165 93 105 1000 ug/L _
1,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Reported 08.31.94 943165 NC NC 50.0 ug/L NC

t,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Theoretic 08.31.94 943165 NC NC 50.0 ug/L -NC

B C Analytical .
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. BC ANALYTICAL
| ORDER QC REPORT FOR A9408296
© REPORTED : 09/02/94 ' : Page 1

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

. AMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD

- TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS /80 B4D9011*1 ' ' _
ate Analyzed 08.31.94 94189 08/31/94 NA Date 8015M.TX
enzene - 08.31.94 94189 O 0.5 ug/L 8015M. TX
oluene 08.31.94 94189 0 - 0.5 ug/L 8015M.TX
thyibenzene 08.31.94 94183 0 . 0.5 ug/L 8015M.TX
otal Xylene Isomers 08.31.94 94189 1.0 - 0.5 ug/L 8015M.TX
PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 94189 0 50 ug/L 8015M.TX
TPH-gas/BTEX (CADHS/80 B409009*1 -
ate Analyzed - 08.31.94 943165 08/31/94 NA Date 8015M.TX
enzene . 08.31.94 943165 ¢ 0.5 ug/L 8015M.TX

~ oluene 08.31.94 943165 0O 0.5 ug/L BOISM.TX
thylbenzene 08.31.94 943165 0 0.5 ug/L BO15M. TX
otal Xylene Isomers 08.31.94 943165 0O 0.5 ug/L 8015M.TX
PH-Volatile Hydrocarbons 08.31.94 943165 ¢ 50 ug/L 8015M.TX

B C Analytical




RROGATE RECOVERIES - ] : g
> AMALYTICAL : ANHM (AB : 09322:53 02 SEP 1994 - P. I :

I e et T e 3 S T Y e

100 AN&EYTEV  BATCH  ANALYZED REPORTED = TRUE %REC FLAG

3206+1 |

j )M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 94189 08/31/94 45.5 50.0 91
3296+2 |

5M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94189  '08/31/94 54,9  50.0 110

8296*3

5M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 94189 08/31/94 41.6 50.0 83
8296*%4

5M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 94189 08/31/94 40.7 50.0 8l
8206*5

5M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 943165 08/31/94 52.6 50.0 105
82966 | | '

5M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 94189  08/31/94 48.9  50.0 98
8296*7

- SM.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 943165 08/31/94 54.9 50.0 110

B € Analytical
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SURROGATE RECOVERIES - |
JC.ANALYTICAL : ANHM LAB : 09:22:55 02 SEP 1994 - pP. 1 :

-

HOD  ANALYTE BATCH  ANALYZED REPORTED  TRUE %REC FLAG
1829646 *R1 |
SM.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94189  08/31/94  48.9  50.0 98
18296%6*51 -
I5M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 94189  08/31/94 48.6  50.0 97 NC
08296%6+52
15M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 94189  08/31/94  48.4  50.0 97 NC
08296%6+T |
15M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94189  08/31/94  50.0  50.0 100
18300*4*R1 o
15M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene 943165 08/31/94  57.8  50.0 116
08300%4*S1 '
15M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 943165 08/31/94  55.3  50.0 111 NC
18300452 | |
15M.TXa,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 943165 08/3'1/94 54.8 50.0 - 110 NC
18300+4*T
15M.Txa,a,a-rrifjuorotoluene' 943165 08/31/94 50.0  50.0 100

B C Analytical




| _ Well Gauging Data

Project Name: Wi 350 e Date: o/ ey ‘ .
Project Number: aueall- Lo : Recorded By: g@
YTC Well:Dia..| “DIP
() (o
ST N - ey ader
M ~ 4B _ 1M ArcEss i€ ( e be oier on WEU-J
g - 4C iMbecessialE (oie of Dier on weLL )
M- 4D 19.84 (8.3 odar
- NE _ 19,50 y 58 odon
S 1o ' - ;) LR Ne% | .02
Mas 16 - Y S 1h.AG s
-4 H ' - ol 12.27 12.35 .28
mus- 41 .. 1 =Y. o 10,62 b o
s 4 ) ‘ - 1— 12.20 12.23 6%
mu- 4 BEEAE! T | o1en T odor
,
: TOC = Top of casing

DTB = Depth to bottorn In feet below TOC
‘DTP = Depth to product in feet below TOC

DTW = Depth to water in feet below TOC '
PT = Product thickness in feet

PAGWMP\FORMS\TEX-WL, WK1




Geauet  Aub-
‘. L Pags 1 of !
Texaco Environmental Sarvices Sita Name: Teraco b24 paoIus -
108 Cutting Bouleverd Sita Addresa: 2o49%  Hesperian Riud. Wayuod
Richmeond, California 94804 Contractor Project Numboer: quioai]-
Phone: {510) 208-2541 Contractor Nama: Blame Tech Seruvices
Fax:  (5101-237.7821 - Addrags: 498% Timathy Dr. San Jeve
Forward Results to the Attention of Rebacca. Digerness Project Contact:, K Jva Seetior &,.1 ub\'.[ Fz
Texaco Project Corordinator faremn  Petryno . Phona/EAX: . b )
(Lwe) c‘qq gv,y; {uon) 1"-\'5 enﬂ
Laboratory: B C Analytical : i _____I b 2 FED (X
Turn Around Tima;
Ssmplars [PRINT NAME): Bre# Blesn Rlcmeda ¢ -lu(} —
" Sampler Signature: _ Boe— B - ‘
Osto Ssmplas Collacted: gl lad : K&
? g o f-’ K E¥ (ot
g |8
s |2 |88
2% S A R -
Els [z |88 2 ]8 |3
AR A LR R R
a|a & ] a 2|81
l EE[S|E|8]25 8
M - 14D @iniaq /1200 | 3 | voh T N I X
Mus- Y1 AL E . . x -
AL - HA " FARV A | 2 " " 3 — |3
-tk 1 « / 13es 3 “ . ~ | —|q
rALs- 4B v/ 1350 3 ° " X = é—
EB " [ 208 3 " " * | - o
T8 b - z " N A —] 3
y 1
Ralinquishad h n- Tima: Recaivad by: J Cata: Timae;
ISignature) g// ‘7/‘? 490 {Signature) [{;/// i i)f"/}b/ -C/' y’?y /6/’%'
Ralinguished by: / Dete: Time: fecaived by: (A Dn. Tlmnl
// USRS D Wl )5
Felinquinhad by: D:u: M Ti;-—: Recaivad by: om Timag
|Signstursl ISignaturs) )
Mathad ol Shipmant: Lab Commanta;
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Groundwater Sampling Form
. Project Name (o2 TED i

Well No, - HA

Project Himber  a4owi-Z2 Well Type ~JJmonttor [JExtraction [JOther
Recorded By (=2 ‘ Sampledby B0 Date a{r i
[ FWELL PURGING

PURC :
Well cas:ng d' ameier , Daallef Type

M 2den ] 4dneh [Jother _ N JPump-iype  Electiie

Well Total Depth (TD, ft. befew TQC) 17w " {Jother

Depth to Waler (WL, A below TOG il ‘ PUMP INTAKE"
[lDegth to free phase hydrocarbons (FP, A_below TOC) i Near top Depth (1)

Number of well volumes 10 be purged '

Near Botlom  Depth (1)
03 ] 10 Other Other
E VOLUME CALCULATION:: Pumping Rate _ 2.0 gpm
QL X T X Y = 4.2 gald
Water Columnn Length Multiplier No, Vals _CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME
MULTIPUIER (Casing Dia finches] = Galions/inear ) T S.0 gals
2=0.17]3=03814= 066 |45 =083 [5=1.02[6=1 5[8 26 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME
ER PARAMETER’ MEASUREMENT Meter Type
Time/Galions . oH Cond. Temp [ ]desC Turbiaity Color/Odor
{uomhos/cm) deg F {NTU)
123% ! 24 L Lo -GG \Bs.9 adar
1231 ! M. .1 Lo 4L - Y.L v
1234 i 3.0 S L1 4z 84.2 “
/
/
{
/
o
Comments during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES Purge vaater storagesdisposal [ Drummed onsite [qother ®s

“WELL SAMPLING

DalefTime Sampled & /v1 {94 AT :
Sample port [ ] ~ Other [
R ._AMEL.E.‘EWMETER.ME.‘-.\:.S,UREM.E.’@ISJ : Meler Type_ Myren  Lpbb
Date/Times% Recharge pH Cond, Temp | |deg C Turbidity Color!Odor
{vomhos/cm) | [deq F (NTU)
! I 1 \ - [
Sample No, Container #Molume | Analysis | Preservatives Laboralgry Commenls
M- g A 3 /40 w1 yah Ph-4 , BrEL Her - BC. A

Dupl’cate Samples

) Blank Samples
Original Sample Ne, | Ouplicale Sample No - ‘ Type | Sample No,
Trip 1
Rinsale
Transfer
Other:

THTAAR A CMT AP re et Ay e e e



Groundwater Sampling Form

: Project Hame wzd ago ™8 Well No. Rt
Project Number _ <0817 - 212 Well Type | Monitor [ JExtraction []Other
Recorded By gs - Sampled by - Date elrifay -

Well casing diameter

DBaaler Typ;
[0 2&ch [J  4inen [JPump - Type
Well Total Depth (TD, R bel D_Olher

Depth to Water (WL, i belofv TOC) 2L PUMP INTAKE:
I[Deoth fo free phase hvdrgfarbonsiP R. below TOCY A Near top Depth ()
Number of well volumesAo be purged Near Botlom Dep!h ()
3 o Other Other _
CALCULATION:: Pumping Rate - _,épm
X X = : / gals
Woater Column Length Muttiplier No, Vols CALCUFATED PURGE VOLUME
rd
IERY(Caising Did Tinches] = Gallghs/Miear fiy. / al
2 =0.173<038]4=0.66[45=0.63)5 = 102|5-1sia 25 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME l
IOV ARAMETER' MEASUREM/E&Z Meler Type
Time/Gallons \_/’H Cond. Temp deg C Turbidity Color/Odor
{uomhos/cm) deg F {NTLY

NoT_ SBMPLED  [wel N becEssiBLE  (owT |ovER well)

Al bl G E L PN Sy

Comments during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES NO . Purge water storagesdisposal [ JOrummed onsite - [Jother
" WELL SAMPLING: . -

!
" Sample port [ ] other [
Met;(T ype . B :
Cond. ymp degC - Turbidity / Color/Odor
{uomhos/em) deg F {NTL)
L 1/ ‘ - 1/
Analysis/ | Preservalives | Laboralory Vd Commenls
/. . / A
V4 /
// //
V4
/
Duprcate Samples / / Blank Samples
Qriginal Sample No, | _/Duplicate Sample No, Type T Sample No.
7/ Trip T
Rinsate
Transfer
Other:

L.




M ¥

: . Groundwater Sampling Form '
‘Project Name _ L2 Q8O (4§ -'Weupm, g MW - 4C

F;roject Number MO8~ Z2 Well Type } ]Monitor [(Jesraction [Oother
RecordedBy BB : cate _g/17/
PURGEVOLUME: SRPURGE METHOD: - N _
Well casing diameter [DBaier - Type
! D - 24nch D " d-dnch DOlher . 'DF‘ump - Type /
Well Tolal Depth (TD, R below TOC) B [(Jother /
Depth to Waler (WL, ft. below TOG) “PUMP INTAKE®
[[Dep!h lo {ree phase hydrocarbons {f P, R below TOC) Near top Depih (f1)
Number of well volumes 1o be purged Near Bottom  Depth (A)
Olher
Pumping Rate 9611
) : = / galsg
Water Géiumn Length Multiplier T No.Vols CALcJU,_z'ATED PURGE VOLUME
MULTIPUIER {Casing D inches] & Gallopdinaar f) ~ = 777 77 galg
2501713 = 0.38 |4 = 0.66 [4.5 = 0.63 1551.02{6=15[8=26 KXCTUAL PURGE VOLUME 1
TER "ﬂ}jmméfégﬁuﬂsuaema)ﬂf;: Meter Type __ -
' Time/Gallons }H’ Cond. Temp degC /7 [ Turbidity Colo/Odor
i {uomhgsicm) ideq F {NTU)
/
{
/
+ ROT SAHPLED "B wi [PecEseipie { OIRT ovER gL )
’ .
{
{
/
Comments duting well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES NO Purge water storage/disposal [ ] Drummed onsite [(Jother
Cale/Time Sampled : f- | ' /
o ; Sample pora[ ] other []
ROUNDWATER S AMPLE PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS . - Me.e}A%; /
Date/Time/% Recharge / pH Cond, T}vﬁp [ Jdegc Tubidty | / Color/Odor _
- {uomhosicm) | deg F (NTU) ‘
’ ! I i VA _ )4 -
Cohtainer #/Volume ﬁ:_al_;gis / | Preservalives Laboratory  / Comrmenis
LT~ 7 R
/ / /
/ . / A / -
/ / 7
// - // //
Ouplicate Samples Blank Samples
Original Sampla No, i D{plicale Sample Nao. “1 Type Sample No.
) Tip T
Rinsate
Transfer
L__ Cther




Groundwater Sampling Form

Project Name 24 agows Well No. Mo - 4D
Project Nufnber __ o =i 1- Te- Well Type  “r}monitor [JEutraction [JOther
Recorded By &3 Sampledby B Date a7y

WELLE PURGINGS

D 2-inch \E 44nch DOlher \gpump -Type _@tecdie
Well Tolal Depth (TD, R. below TOC) 9. 84 - Domer

Well casmg p ameter [Jeaiter - Type
|
|
\

De?lh to Waler %L ft. balow TOC?‘ 13.23 “PUMP INTAKE:
Death lo free phase hydrocarbons (FP, ft below TOC) } Near iop Depth ()
Number of well volumes to be purged

Near Bottom  Depth (1)

TWELL SAMPLING.

3 0 1o Other Other
LPURG ECM-C HLATION::- Pumping Rate %-O gpm
b X Y = 13.2 1.2 __gald
_ Waler Column Length Mutliplier o, Vols CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME |
| MUETIPLIER (Cising Diginches{ = Gallons/ingar )~ . .0 qaig]
| 2=017)3=0.3814=0.66[4.5=0.83{5=1.02]6=1.5[8 = 7% ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME ]
\TER PARAMETER MEASUREMENT'  Meter Type
Time/Gallons pH Cond, Temp tejdeg G 1 Turbidity Color/Odor
{vomhos/cm) “ldea F (NTU) :
(il te { "o =14 TateS S 5. e
4 RN =Xl 1.3 apo CoT3 2.0 . "
WS+ o 3 g0 13 % .7 "
!
!
f
/
f
% Comments during well purge
| Well Pumped dry: YES @ Purge water storage/disposal DDmmmed onsite \Bomer Srs

| Datef‘ﬁme Sampled afviiad 1 \eoo
- Sample port D Other- [ ]

| RO __NDWATER SAMPLE: PARAMETER 'MEASUREMENTS Meler Type Hyrem LPLs
Date/Time/% Recharge pH Cond, “Temp deg C Turbidity Color/Odor
‘ ) {vomhos/cm) deg F {NTU) :

I ! - ' , . ]

Sample No___ —TContziner #/clume Analysis | Preservalives Laboralery . | Commenls -~ |
- 4B : 3 /40 el oo [TPR-& Grel Ao [

NTROLSAMPLES),.

Duplicate Samples

Blank Samples

QOriginal Sample No. | Duplicate Sample WMo’

Type

_ | Sample No.
Trip -

| Rinsate

| Transfer

Olher;

Yat,

WAMADAC DR ICITI v ~tarm 4segea
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L *~

. Groundwater Sampling Form
Project Name L74 @Rko 1y :

Well No._ - A YE
Project Number  _ doeri- Zu Well Type [Amoniter [JExtraction []other
Recorded By &g Sampled by ge Dale afrijay
it WECL PURGING ;
FUORGE URGE METHOO: - -
Well casing diameter DBai!er - Type
[] 2inch [] 4inch [Jother [HPump-Type Electic
Well Total Depth (TD, 1. below TOC) 19.50 - [Jother :
Depth to Water (WL, #t_below TOC) iz k8 ; "PUMP INTAKE "
r]D epth to free phase hydrocarbons (FP, ft. belaw TOC) —H Near top Depth (M)
Number of well volumes 1o be purged Near Bottom  Depth (f)
Other Other
ECALCULATION Pumping Rate 2.0 apm
w4l x Ly x .t = 13.8 gat
Water Column Length Muttiplier No. Vals CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME
IMUETIPUER (Casing Dia Tnchas) = alionsfinearn) 7 .o gat -
2=0.1713=03814=066 14.5=0.83[5 = 1.02 j6=1518=256 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME
BIERPARAMETER'MEASUREMENT  Meter Type ;
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Ternp degC Turbidity Coloc/Qdor
{uomhos/cm) *ldeg F ____{NTU)
1335 / < 7 L) .o T wa oo
1329 s W0 “The wip 6. B g u
B4 / H = uwio Meug 0.l “
/
!
{
!
/
Commens during well purge Slows  recharae
Well Pumped dry: YES (@ Purge water storage/disposal [ ] Drummed onsite [dother &r<
_ “WELLE SAMPLING e - o 7
S A Date/Time Sampled 8/ ]ay ! 1350
-Baller - Type [} 38 Ssmpleport [ ] - Other [
GROUNOWATER SAMPLE BARAMETER MEASUREMENTS _ Meter Type_Mycom  Lbbs
ge pH Cond, Temp degC - Turbidity Color/Odor
. {uomhosfern) | - 1 jdeg F (NTUY _
/ / | 0
Sample No, IContainer #Avolume | Analysis Preservatives | Laboratory { Commenls
- Y9E 3 /40w vaa TPi-¢, BTEX Hel Be i
I .

NTROL: SAMPLES?.,

Duplicale Samples

Blank Samples
Original Sample No. i Buplicale Sampfe No, Type | Sample No,
Trip_k
| Rinsale
Transfer
Other;




3 g

Groundwater Sampling Form

b ProjectName 621 880 @ Well No, thu - 4F
" Project Number __ 9Mo@1- 21 Well Type [dMonitar [JEstraction []Other
Recorded By =5 Sampled by - Date i 144
Z #WELL PURGINGT, -
PURGEVOLUME: $ PURGE METHOD -
Well casing diameter [Oeatter - T
[0 2ineh [§  4inch [Jother [(JPump - Type
Wefi Tola! Depth (TD, i below TOC) -
Depth lo Water (WL, ft. below TOC) LS PUMP INTAKE
[Ceath to tree phase harocarbons (Fo flbelow TOC)__ 1.u3 ] Near lop Depth (f)
Number of well volurnes To be purged Near Bottom  Depth (f}
{3 10 Other Other
UME CAI'CULATIG Pumping Rate gpm
X . X = ga_Ts'1
Water Column Length Mutliphier " Ne.Vols CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME
MULTIECIER (Casing Ui finches] & Ganaiear 1)~ R gals
2=01713=0.3814=066|45=0683]5=1.02|6=15]8=36 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME ]
OWATER PARAMETER MEASUREMENT! - Meler Type
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Temp | JdegC Turbidity Color/Odor
{uomhos/ern) deq F —_{NTU)
| 7 : Stid
/
| /
| {  HOT =pPLED FREE  Ptobucl FouND
| /
| !
| /
| /
Comments during well purge !
Well Pumped dry: YES  NO Purge water storagetdisposal. | ] Drummed onshe (Jother ; A
WELL SANBLNGE S 7" - 7T —1
Date/Time Sampled ! / /
. Samplefbort [] Other []
OROUNOWATER SAMPLE PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS ler Type_ /
Dale/Time/% Recharge Y pH  |. Cond. / Temp deg C Turbidity / Color/Odor
1 _{vomhoesicm) . deq F {NTU)
1 I/ P |
Sample No. Contginer #/Volume |~ Analyse | Preservalives | Laboratory /. Comments
A B ~ 7 T 7
/ / /
L / /
// / //
/ /
/£ /
NTROUSAMBLEST, '
Dupficate Sam'pres Blank Samples
| Onginal Sample No, { Duplicate Sample Ne, : Type | Sample No,
| . Trip ]
‘ / Ringate
: Transfer
Other:
|

AR AT A v~




\. ; ' Groundwater Sampling Form

) Project Name LY 8BO 149 Well No, M~ Y6 :
Project Number _ Lt SuoBI1- Ze Well Type [Menitor [ JExtraction {Jother '
Recorded By e : Sampled by - Dale alrilay
: WELL PURGING ey
PURGEVOLUMES: ; B
Well casing diameler ' ' B Barler Type
{1 2inch [ 4einch (Jother [(JPump - Type
Well Total Depth (TD, . below TOC) - ” [Jother
Depth lo Water (WL, . below TOG) 1,20 SR PUME INTAKE
I_epth 1o free phase hydrocarbons (FP. . below TOC) LisS j Near top Depth (A1)
Number of well volumes o be purged Near Betlom  Depth (R)
! 1 10 Other Other
HPURGE Y J M _ Pumping Rale gpm
. X X = gaa
Waler Calumn Length  ~ Mltipher " No Vols CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME |
MULTIPIER (Casing Dia Tinchés] = Gallshsifear 1) IR ' gals
2=0173=038H4 = 0.6614.5= 083[5-102[6=15|8 26 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME
TER ARAMETER MEASUREMENT: Meter Type
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Temp | |degC Turbidity Color/Cder
C - o fuomhos/em) deg F {NTLY
/
{
!
/ .
/ HoT safapLeDn FREE . |[PRopreT  FOUND
!
!
!
Comments during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES NO Purge waler storage/disposal DDmmmed onsile Dother
o R WELLL SAMPLING: S I
Date/Time Sampled I /
‘ Sample port Other [:[
y! :SAMPLE PARAMET%EASUREMENTS Meter T
Daten' lrnel% Recharge 7 pH Cond. Tey | |degC Turbidity Color/Qdor
A {usmhos/em) deg F {NTWY . -
[ . 4 [ /]
| /
Container #/Volume | __Analysis__ A Preservalives | _Laboratory / { Commenls
A
yd /
z - /
/
7
) /
O SANBLES: V
Dupr cale Samples Blank Samples
Original Sample Ne, i Duplicate Sample No. Type { Sample No.
: Trp
L ‘ Rinsale
- Transfer
Other




, ) Groundwater Samplmg Form

ProjectName __ 2% 880 4 Well No. -4 H
Project Number__ 40 817~ Z& Well Type @Monnor (estraction [Jother
Recorded By &8 Sampled by - . Dae @ ’ ﬂ‘

FWELL PURGING!

2

PURGEVOLUME::
Well casing diameler

(J 2inch [ adnch  [Jother [Jpump - Type
Well Total Depth (TD, ft. below TOC) - h [:!O!her

Depth to Waler (WL, ft_below TOC) 12,35 : PUNMP INTAKE:
l Deélh {o free phase hydrocarbons (FP R below TOC) - {Z2.21 _i] Near top Depth (1)

Number of well volumes fo be pur, Near Bottom  Depth {1}
0 3 O 1 Olher Other

CALCULATIO[_\[‘ ke Pumping Rate apm

ADBa"!er Type

X X = galg
Waler Column Length Multipfier No. Vols CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME |
MULTIPLIER (Casing D finches] = Gallonsiinear f) TS gals
2=0.173=0.3814= 06645~ 083[5-16215-15!8 76 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME 1
WATE] PARAME‘I_’_EB_MEASUREMENI Meler Type _
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Temp | [degC _ Turbidity Color/Odor
{uormhosiem) deg F {(NTU) :
/
{
i
/ IR =t D e T il
i K0l P YHD e P RODTET 00N
{
/
!
Commenls during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES NO F'urge waler storagesdisposal | Drummed onsite (Jother . ;

v

,,,,, 308 DatefTime Sampled / ‘ / -
Pt Sample port Other [ _
ROUNGWATER'SAMPLE PARMAETER MEASUREMENTS. Meter fipe - I
DalefTime/% Recharge / pH Cond, Tyﬂp |ldeg € Turbidity Color/Odor
{uomhos/cm) deg F (NTU) .
/ 4 | [/ - // f
/____|Conlainer £/Volume Analysis Preservalives | Laborgtory / Comments
/ / -
/ - / -
yai va
Duplicale Samples Blank Samples
Original Sample No Dupficale Sample No, Tyvpe ] Sample No.
: Trip
Rinsate
Transfer
Other;




s ’ ]
Project Name

Groundwater Sampling Form N

Y fyo e Wel No. bl _
Project Number ___4dogii- 22 Well Type: [ Monitor [JExtraction [JOther
Recorded By ge Sampled by 13 ) Date B{aY
LT WELL PURGING. o
- PURGEVOLUNE: ' IRGE METHOD: —f-
Well casing diameter E]Baﬂer -Type
0 2ineh “F]  4dnch [Jother ~JPump-Type elechc
Well Total Depth (TO, A below TOC) 8.5y ’ [Jother
Depth to Water (WL, & below TOC) i hediant FUE BUMP INTAKE
ﬁD_E_.rih g free phase hydrocarbons (FP. . below TOC) _" Near top Depith ()
Number of well volumes 1o be purged Near Betlom  Depth ()
Other Other
Pumping Rate 2.0 gpm
. X X S.L = ' (5. gald
Water Column Length  Mafiiphier No. Vois CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME |
MUCTIPLIER (Casing DiaTinches] = Gallonsinear 1) 77" -0 gald
220.17)3=0.38{4=0.6645=083[5=102]6=15 8=26 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME ]
ER PARAMETER MEASUREMENT.  Meter Type
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Temp | |degC Turbidity Colar/Odor
fuomhos/em) Ivideg F {NTU)
2 I % 1.2 280 5.8 A ador
iz I o L0 —ao Tl 5.1
At AT “1.& S e -2 Aa Al
{
/
/4
/
i
Comments during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES £ Né Purge waler slorage/disposal DDrurnrned onsite EOther Bre
el ;LTS ]
Sample port D Other r]
Melet Type' Myfen LpDs
Dale/Times% Recharge PH Cond, Temp [ Jteg C Turbidity Calor/Odor
(vomhesicm) _|deq F : {NTW)
L ! I [ ' ]
Sample No. Container #/Volume | Analysis | Preservalives I __Lzboralory i Commenis
M- 4 3 /4 wi_vpa - [TPH-G BrEA | Hew e T
Blank Samples
L Original Sample No. { Duplicale Sample Mo, Type Sample No, |
Trip
Rinsate EBE @& 1206%
Transfer '
Other




sject Samplin Form
" ProjectName _ 24 880 M@ Groundwater pling

Well No, M- 4]
Project Number __ 40 @&l Zz~ Well Type [Monitor (Jesaraction [Jother
Recorded 8y 25 Sampled by - Date s ‘ I‘TI‘H
T & WELL PURGING T T '

PURGE METHOD

Well casing diarneter

Other

DBaﬂef - Type
D -2-inch [g.. 44inch DOlher DFump Type
Well Total Depth (TD, fL. below TOC) - ” , Domer
Depth (o Water (WL, ft. belowTOC) . 12,23 - - FE - PUMP.INTAKE -
ILD_eg_h lo free phase hydrecarbons (FP. . below ToC) 14D —_ﬂ Near lop Depth ()
Nurnber of well volumes 1o be purged Near Bottom  Depth (1)
3 D 10 Other

UMECN-CULAT'ON PumpingRate ___ gpm
X ;X = i galg
Waler Column Length Multipfier ) i No. Volg CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME —I
MULTIPIER {Casing Dia firches] = Gallonsin inear /) S gals
2=0.1713=0.38 |4 0.66[4.5=0.83 |5 = 10215-1513 26 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME |
NATER PARAMETER' MEASUREMENT.  Meter Type
Time/Gallons pH Cond. Temp deg C Turbidity Color/Odor
vomhosfem ) deg F _(NTW)
7 ;
I -
! A
I _WoT shNPLE FREE PRODOCT — FoORD
! ' )
/
!
/
Comments during welt purge .
Well Pumped dry: YES NO - Purge water storage/disposal DDrummed onsile DOlher

Dale/Time Sampled

' . " Sample pord Other l_] /
VATER'SAMPLE'PARAM EETER)A’gASUREM ENTS" Meter T

Datefl'“mel% Recharge /pH Cond. Tey’ | JdegC | Turbidity A ColorIDdor
: {uomhos/cm) : deg F - {(NTU). :
! ! //f : [ / ' /
) Sample Neo. I€ontainer #Volume | Analysis I Preservalives | Laborptory / [ Comments
/ A //
s 7
Duplrc.ale Samples Blank Samples
Original Sample Na. | Duplicale Sample No, Type | Sample No.
. Trip
Rinsale
Transfer
Other:




T N L]

Groundwater Sampling Form

' .
+ Prajecl !dame 14 88014 Well No_ : HMua- 4k

Project Number Qo8- 22 Well Type (Jmonitor (JExtraction []Other

Recorded By _ Rg Sampled by BB Date afrm -'_'H

SRR : "WELL PURGING R

PURGEVOLUME::
Well casing diameler

URGE METHOD:

_DBailer - Type
(§ 2inen [J ainch  [Jother [¥Pump-Type _cleane
Well Tatal Depth (TD, f1. below TOC) 1919 [Jother
- =\ !
_Oepth 1o Waler (WL _ft. below TOC) 12.0L RN BUMP INTAKE ©
[[Depth 1o free phase hydrocarbons (FP. 1 below TOC) f] Near {op Cepth (1)
Number el well volumes 1o be purged Near Botlom  Depth (1)
Clher
Pumping Rate _20  gpm
Tz X _na X .3 = 2.q gals
Water Column Length Muftiplier . _ . Ne. Vols - LCALCULATED PURGE VOLUME |
MULTIPUIER {Casing Did finche<) & :Galions/inear 1) P . 4.0 ___ gals
2=0.17]3=038[4= 066 [45=083|5=107 {6=15i8B=26 ACTUAL PURGE VOLUME
JWATER PARAMETER MEASUREMENT.  Meter Type
Time/Gallons " pH Cond, Temp deg C Turbidity - .Color’Odor
{uomhos/cm) deg F {NTU}

12571 /I 2.0 “1.? 1 060 . sy mas ok
58 ! 3o 3 10063 T4t u ' *
1231 /I 4p 1.3 Qo ™. 26.8 : *

7 )
/
!
{
/
" Comments during well purge
Well Pumped dry: YES @ Purge water sloragefdisposat DDrurnmed onsite [dother BTS
~-WELL SAMPLING ae T -
Dale/Time Sampled  g§/17/ay f 136% .
=3p ) Sample port [ Other [1°
OUNDWATER'S AMPLE PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS: Meler Type _Mycon LpDs ,
DateMTime/% Recharge pH Cond. Temp | |deg € Turbidity - CelorfOdor
: : {uomhos/cm) | ldegF (NTU} -
! i | i - ; .
Sample No. _IContainer #/Volume Analysis | Preservaiives Laboralory Commenis
Hiug - 4 3/ Uom you TPR-& |, B Heo Be A i '
NTROL:SAMPLES: .,
Ouplicate Samples Blank Samples
| __Original Samgle No, 1 Duplicale Sample No. Type i Sample No.
Tdp '
Rinsate
Transfer
Other;




- -

- '

ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
PERFORMANCE DATA




